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ING posts 2Q2020 net result of €299 million 
ING actively supporting customers, employees and society during Covid-19 pandemic
•  With most staff  still working from home, ING is actively supporting customers, employees and communities and continues to 

engage with governments and regulators to support recovery 
•  Our digital model enabled continued growth in primary customers by 156,000

ING 2Q2020 result before tax of €542 million
•  Net interest income and fee income remained resilient; income furthermore supported by positive valuation adjustments. 

Continued good operational cost control
•  CET1 ratio improved to 15.0%, refl ecting higher capital and a decline in RWA, including capital management actions and 

lower lending volumes. Four-quarter rolling ROE was 6.1%
•  Result refl ects higher collective provisioning triggered by a worsened macro-economic outlook due to the impact of the 

Covid-19 pandemic and higher individual Stage 3 provisions, as well as impairments on goodwill

CEO statement
“The Covid-19 pandemic continued in the second quarter to strongly impact the economies where we operate and how we 
conducted our own business,” said Steven van Rijswijk, CEO of ING Group. “Against this backdrop we saw continued strong net 
interest income. Fee income from brokerage services in our German retail operation was higher, and in Wholesale Banking 
income was up due to increased client demand for Financial Markets services. We maintained good operational cost control 
and primary customer relationships grew, demonstrating the strength of our digital business model, which enhances customer 
experience and supports a better cost infrastructure. This led to a resilient pre-provision result. The impact of Covid-19 was 
refl ected in the higher risk provisioning and goodwill impairments we booked in the second quarter. We remain strongly 
capitalised with a CET1 ratio of 15%.

“At the same time, we supported customers and employees in dealing with the disruption from the crisis, played a positive role 
in the communities where we’re active and further enhanced our digital and mobile-fi rst banking proposition. I’m very proud of 
the way our people and organisation are supporting our customers. I’m honoured to be ING’s new CEO and excited to lead this 
committed organisation.

“Our digitisation strategy is showing its worth. We continued to make banking easier and safer for customers and enabled our 
employees to work more eff ectively from home. In Poland, for example, customers requesting a bank card can immediately 
start using a digital card for mobile payments. In the Netherlands and Belgium, we’re successfully using new channels like 
video calls to advise customers as an alternative to face-to-face contact. Around three-quarters of ING’s employees worldwide 
continue to work from home. We support them with tools and guidance to create an optimal remote working environment. 

"To provide customers everywhere with the same easy, smart and personal customer experience, we welcomed Belgian 
customers to the OneWeb banking environment shared with our Dutch customers, and we’re also introducing our award-
winning OneApp mobile environment used in the Netherlands and Germany. ING is the fi rst bank in Germany to off er loans to 
businesses who sell through Amazon’s seller portal. And SME clients can now also access the digital lending solution of fi ntech 
Lendico via our German banking platform.

“In the second quarter we continued our work to become even more eff ective gatekeepers of the fi nancial system. We set up a 
special Covid-19 taskforce to monitor transactions to protect customers from fraud. In our ongoing Know Your Customer (KYC) 
eff orts we continued to improve customer due diligence fi les and rolled out enhanced tools in various countries to improve pre-
transaction screening and transaction monitoring. 

“We also assisted communities through the many actions of our local businesses, such as donations of materials and funds. 
And ING will help fund UNICEF’s eff orts to aid the world’s most vulnerable children and their caregivers. In keeping with our 
commitment to fi nance a low-carbon society, we grew our sustainable fi nance franchise in the second quarter. This included a 
US$1 billion green bond issued by ING to fund loans for renewable energy and green buildings.

“I’m confi dent about ING’s strength and resilience in these challenging times, and I believe that our strategic direction is the 
right one to guide us in the future.”
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Share information
2Q2019 3Q2019 4Q2019 1Q2020 2Q2020

Shares (in millions, end of period)
Total number of shares  3,896.5  3,896.6  3,896.7  3,900.5  3,900.6 

- Treasury shares  0.8  0.6  0.9  1.3  0.5 
- Shares outstanding  3,895.7  3,896.0  3,895.8  3,899.2  3,900.1 

Average number of shares  3,895.6  3,895.8  3,895.9  3,896.3  3,899.5 
Share price (in euros)
End of period  10.19  9.60  10.69  4.78  6.20 
High  12.05  10.50  10.97  11.08  7.27 
Low  9.60  8.34  9.06  4.30  4.53 
Net result per share (in euros)  0.37  0.35  0.23  0.17  0.08 
Shareholders' equity per share 
(end of period in euros)

 13.50  13.74  13.80  13.93  13.92 

Dividend per share (in euros)  0.24  -    -    -    -   
Price/earnings ratio1)  8.6  7.2  8.7  4.3  7.0 
Price/book ratio  0.75  0.70  0.77  0.34  0.44 
1) Four-quarter rolling average

Market capitalisation (in  billion)
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Relative share price performance

American Depositary Receipts (ADRs) 
For questions related to the ING ADR programme, please visit 
J.P. Morgan Depositary Receipts Services at www.adr.com, or 
contact:

Shareholders or holders of ADRs can request a hard copy of 
ING’s audited fi nancial statements, free of charge, at 
www.ing.com/publications.htm

liLListiListings

Stock exchanges
Tickers 
(Bloomberg, Reuters)

Security codes 
(ISIN, SEDOL)

Euronext Amsterdam 
and Brussels

INGA NA, INGA.AS NL0011821202, 
BZ57390 / BYP1QY1 

New York Stock Exchange ING US, ING.N US4568371037, 2452643

Financial calendar
Publication results 3Q2020: Thursday, 5 November 2020
Publication results 4Q2020: Thursday, 11 February 2021
Publication 2020 ING Group Annual Report: Thursday, 11 March 2021
2021 Annual General Meeting Monday, 26 April 2021
Note: In March 2020, ING Group announced 
that it would suspend any payment of 
dividends until 1 October 2020, following an 
industry-wide recommendation from the 
ECB. The ECB subsequently updated their 
recommendation at the end of July, extending 
the timeframe for suspension of dividend 
payments until 1 January 2021. Any dividend 
payment by ING will therefore be delayed until 
after 1 January 2021.

All dates are provisional

Listing information
The ordinary shares of ING Group are listed on the exchanges 
of Amsterdam, Brussels and New York (NYSE).
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Broker/Institutional investors 
please contact:
J.P. Morgan Chase Bank, N.A.
Depositary Receipts Group
383 Madison Avenue, Floor 11
New York, NY 10179

In the US: (866) JPM-ADRS
Outside the US: +1 866 576-2377

ADR shareholders please contact:
J.P. Morgan Chase Bank, N.A.
Shareowner Services
P.O. Box 64504
St. Paul, MN 55164-0504

Toll free number: +1 800 990-1135
Outside the US: +1 651 453-2128
Hearing impaired: +1 866 700-1652
Email: StockTransfer@equiniti.com
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In the second quarter we continued to manage the 
impact of the Covid-19 pandemic on our business and 
extended our eff orts to support customers, employees 
and communities in dealing with the crisis. At the 
same time, we remained focused on our strategy of 
delivering a diff erentiating digital and mobile-fi rst 
customer experience.

Covid-19 response
Guided by our purpose to empower people to stay a step 
ahead in life and in business, we responded to the challenge 
of the Covid-19 crisis by making banking easier and safer 
for our customers and by helping our employees work more 
eff ectively from home. 

During the second quarter we observed a sharp rise in digital 
payments by our customers, in line with the general trend 
of people avoiding cash for hygiene reasons. We saw strong 
growth in enrolment in mobile card payments solutions, 
growth in actual mobile payments, and in some markets 
an increase in mobile-only customers who no longer use 
their plastic card to pay. Our digital and mobile-fi rst banking 
proposition positioned us well to assist customers in these 
new circumstances. And we took additional steps to make 
mobile banking accessible, for example in Poland, where 
customers requesting a bank card can immediately start 
using a digital card for mobile payments.

We also made banking safer by making it easier to bank 
from home. This included campaigns in various countries 
to support people and companies in using online banking. 
We’re simplifying processes, for example in Australia where 
we now validate mortgage customers’ IDs by video. In many 
markets we’re also successfully using new channels to 
advise customers as a substitute for face-to-face contact. In 
Belgium, 90% of personal bankers use remote channels to 
advise investment clients, and in the Netherlands advisors 
across segments are using video calls for their client 
meetings.

We’re doing all we can during this crisis to safeguard the 
wellbeing of our employees, around three-quarters of whom 
continue to work from home. To ensure they remain engaged 
and are fully equipped to do their jobs, we provide tools and 
guidance for remote working, share best practices and help 
them to create an optimal home working environment. We’re 
preparing for a careful and phased return to the offi  ce in 
keeping with local rules and regulations and are defi ning a 
new way of working.

ING continued to support economies in the second quarter 
with measures like payment holidays for customers and 
businesses and other measures that ease fi nancial burdens 
arising from the crisis. Our businesses in many countries 
are aiding local relief eff orts, supported by funding from 
ING Group. And ING Group has joined up with UNICEF in its 

eff orts to aid the world’s most vulnerable children and their 
caregivers. 

Digital customer experience
We also made strides in the second quarter enhancing 
the digital experience of customers. As part of our goal to 
provide customers everywhere with the same easy, smart 
and personal customer experience, we welcomed Belgian 
customers to the OneWeb banking environment that's shared 
with our Dutch customers. And we’re also introducing our 
award-winning OneApp mobile environment, which is also 
used in the Netherlands and Germany. ING is the fi rst bank 
in Germany to off er loans through Amazon’s seller portal to 
the mainly small and medium-sized (SME) businesses who 
sell their goods via the portal. And SME clients in Germany 
now have access, via our banking platform, to the fast and 
convenient Lendico digital lending solution, which provides 
credit decisions within 48 hours of application.

Keeping banking safe and secure
As a gatekeeper to the fi nancial system, we have a 
responsibility to protect it, our customers and society 
against fi nancial and economic crime. In the second 
quarter we increased our eff orts to ensure that there 
are proper safeguards in place to prevent cybercrime. A 
Covid-19 taskforce has been set up within ING to monitor 
transactions in a structured and centralised way to protect 
customers from fraud and further strengthen cybersecurity. 
And we made further progress enhancing our Know Your 
Customer (KYC) eff orts. We continued to enhance customer 
due diligence fi les, and in various countries we rolled out 
enhanced tools to improve pre-transaction screening and 
transaction monitoring.

Sustainability
In addition to our many actions on the local level and from 
ING Group to help communities where we operate and 
vulnerable groups cope in this crisis, we also believe our 
immediate relief eff orts should coincide with initiatives to 
build back a better world.

In keeping with our commitment to facilitate and fi nance a 
low-carbon society, we continued to develop our sustainable 
fi nance franchise in the second quarter. Highlights included 
a US$1 billion green bond issued by ING, with the proceeds 
to be used to extend loans in the areas of renewable energy 
and the fi nancing of green buildings. We broke new ground 
when we collaborated as joint bookrunner with French bond 
issuer Caisse Française de Financement Local (CAFFIL) on 
Europe’s fi rst Covid-19 social covered bond: a €1 billion issue 
to fund healthcare and other measures to address the current 
crisis. And we issued a US$75 million loan to Singapore-based 
Cleantech Solar, one of the largest green loans to date in Asia 
Pacifi c in the commercial and industrial renewables sector.
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Consolidated results
2Q2020 2Q2019 Change 1Q2020 Change 1H2020 1H2019 Change

Profit or loss (in € million)
Net interest income 3,430 3,470 -1.2% 3,501 -2.0% 6,931 6,953 -0.3%
Net fee and commission income 723 711 1.7% 783 -7.7% 1,506 1,386 8.7%
Investment income 19 25 -24.0% 21 -9.5% 40 175 -77.1%
Other income 499 459 8.7% 205 143.4% 704 727 -3.2%
Total income 4,671 4,665 0.1% 4,511 3.5% 9,182 9,241 -0.6%
Staff  expenses 1,458 1,437 1.5% 1,465 -0.5% 2,923 2,811 4.0%
Regulatory costs1) 137 97 41.2% 526 -74.0% 663 612 8.3%
Other expenses 1,198 917 30.6% 842 42.3% 2,040 1,815 12.4%
Operating expenses 2,793 2,451 14.0% 2,833 -1.4% 5,626 5,238 7.4%
Gross result 1,878 2,214 -15.2% 1,678 11.9% 3,556 4,003 -11.2%
Addition to loan loss provisions2) 1,336 209 539.2% 661 102.1% 1,998 416 380.3%
Result before tax 542 2,005 -73.0% 1,017 -46.7% 1,558 3,586 -56.6%
Taxation 224 540 -58.5% 329 -31.9% 553 983 -43.7%
Non-controlling interests 19 26 -26.9% 17 11.8% 36 47 -23.4%
Net result 299 1,438 -79.2% 670 -55.4% 969 2,556 -62.1%
Net result per share (in €) 0.08 0.37 0.17 0.25 0.66
Capital ratios (end of period)
ING Group shareholders' equity (in € billion) 54.3 -0.1% 54.3 52.6 3.2%
ING Group common equity Tier 1 ratio3) 14.0% 15.0% 14.5%
Customer lending/deposits (end of period, in € billion)
Residential mortgages 294.6 1.4% 298.7 293.0 1.9%
Other customer  lending 337.0 -3.9% 324.0 322.3 0.5%
Customer deposits 586.2 3.3% 605.8 571.1 6.1%
Profitability and efficiency
Interest margin 1.44% 1.52% 1.51% 1.48% 1.54%
Cost/income ratio 59.8% 52.5% 62.8% 61.3% 56.7%
Return on equity based on IFRS-EU equity4) 2.3% 11.4% 5.1% 3.7% 10.2%
Employees (internal FTEs, end of period) 55,452 0.6% 55,772 53,525 4.2%
Four-quarter rolling average key figures
Interest margin 1.52% 1.54% 1.54%
Cost/income ratio 58.9% 59.0% 57.0%
Return on equity based on IFRS-EU equity4) 6.1% 9.4% 8.4%
Risk
Stage 3 ratio (end of period) 1.6% 1.6% 1.5%

Stage 3 provision coverage ratio (end of period) 30.2% 31.3% 30.6%
Risk costs in bps of average customer lending 85 14 42 64 14
Risk-weighted assets (end of period, in € billion) 335.4 -3.9% 322.2 318.3 1.3%
1) Regulatory costs represents bank taxes and contributions to the deposit guarantee schemes (‘DGS’) and to the (European) single resolution fund (‘SRF’).
2) The amount presented in 'Addition to loan loss provisions' is equivalent to risk costs.
3) Interim profi t not included in CET1 capital in 2Q2020 amounts to €1,754 million (1Q2020: €1,754 million, 2Q2019: €1,764 million).
4) Annualised net result divided by average IFRS-EU shareholders' equity excluding interim profi t not included in CET1 capital.
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ING’s second-quarter 2020 net result was €299 million, 
down from €1,438 million in the second quarter 
of 2019 and €670 million in the previous quarter. 
The declines versus both comparable periods were 
primarily caused by elevated risk costs refl ecting the 
(expected) economic impact of the Covid-19 pandemic, 
including higher Individual Stage 3 provisions, and 
€310 million of impairments on goodwill. Total income 
increased slightly both year-on-year and compared to 
the previous quarter, supported by positive valuation 
adjustments, while expenses excluding regulatory 
costs and goodwill impairments remained under 
control.

Total primary customer relationships increased by 
156,000 in the second quarter of 2020 to 13.5 million. 
Net core lending declined by €7.0 billion due to 
repayments on revolving credit facilities after a spike 
at the end of March 2020, which had been driven by 
clients’ protective drawings to ensure liquidity amid the 
economic uncertainty. Net customer deposits grew by 
€20.9 billion, refl ecting reduced spending following the 
lockdown measures related to the Covid-19 pandemic, 
as well as seasonal holiday allowances. ING Group’s 
CET1 ratio rose to 15.0% at the end of June 2020 
from 14.0% at the end of March 2020. This was due 
to a decrease in RWA (refl ecting capital management 
actions and lower lending volumes) combined with 
an increase in CET1 capital. While the quarterly net 
profi t was added, the €1,754 million dividend reserve 
remained outside of capital following ECB guidance 
to suspend dividend payments. This dividend reserve 
represents 54 basis points of CET1 capital (pro forma).

ING’s return on IFRS-EU equity was 2.3% in the second 
quarter of 2020. On a four-quarter rolling average 
basis, the return on IFRS-EU equity was 6.1%.

Total results 
The second-quarter 2020 result before tax fell 73.0% 
compared with a year ago to €542 million, mainly due to 
a sharp increase in risk costs, refl ecting the (expected) 
economic impact of the Covid-19 pandemic and elevated 
Individual Stage 3 provisions, and €310 million of goodwill 
impairments. Excluding both items, the gross result 
(before risk costs) declined 1.2% as income was virtually 
fl at, while expenses rose 1.3% due to higher regulatory 
costs. Sequentially, the result before tax declined 46.7% 

due to higher risk costs and the aforementioned goodwill 
impairments. Excluding both items, the gross result rose 
30.4%; this is predominantly explained by the seasonally 
higher regulatory costs in the fi rst quarter of 2020 and a 
3.5% increase in income. Expenses excluding regulatory 
costs and goodwill impairments rose 1.6%. 

Total income
Total income increased by €6 million, or 0.1%, to €4,671 
million compared with the second quarter of 2019. Income 
in Wholesale Banking rose by €198 million, supported by 
positive valuation adjustments In Financial Markets and 
Lending. Retail Banking income decreased by €55 million, 
mainly due to lower interest margins on savings and current 
accounts, partly compensated by higher Treasury-related 
revenues. Income in the Corporate Line fell by €138 million 
from the second quarter of 2019, which had included a €79 
million receivable related to the insolvency of a fi nancial 
institution; the remaining decline mainly refl ects lower 
income from foreign currency exchange ratio hedging. 
Compared with the fi rst quarter of 2020, when income was 
aff ected by negative valuation adjustments related to 
market volatility driven by the Covid-19 pandemic, income 
rose by €160 million, or 3.5%, led by Wholesale Banking. 

Total customer lending decreased by €8.8 billion in the 
second quarter of 2020 to €622.7 billion. Adjusted for 
positive currency impacts and excluding declines in Treasury 
lending and the run-off  portfolios of WUB and Lease, ING’s 
net core lending fell by €7.0 billion. Residential mortgages 
increased by €1.2 billion due to continued growth in the 
Challengers & Growth Markets, which was only partly off set 
by small declines in the Netherlands and Belgium. The 
growth in residential mortgages was more than off set by an 
€8.2 billion decline in other net core lending, of which €2.6 
billion was in Retail Banking and €5.6 billion in Wholesale 
Banking. The decline in other net core lending was mainly 
caused by repayments on clients’ increased utilisation of 
revolving credit facilities at the end of March (which had 
been driven by protective drawings associated with the 
Covid-19 pandemic to ensure liquidity), combined with lower 
demand for both business and consumer lending.  

Customer deposits rose by €19.6 billion to €605.8 billion in 
the second quarter of 2020. Excluding a €4.4 billion decrease 
in Treasury and adjusted for €3.1 billion of positive currency 
impacts, net customer deposits grew by €20.9 billion. Retail 
Banking generated a net infl ow of €20.6 billion, with strong 
growth in most countries, refl ecting holiday allowances 
and lower spending from business clients and individuals 
following the lockdown measures related to the Covid-19 
pandemic. Net customer deposits in Wholesale Banking rose 
by €0.3 billion, mainly in Payments & Cash Management, 
while customer deposits in Financial Markets declined. 

Net interest income decreased to €3,430 million from €3,470 
million in the second quarter of 2019. The interest results 
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on customer deposits declined, caused by lower interest 
margins on both savings and current accounts due to lower 
reinvestment yields, while average current account volumes 
continued to increase. This decline was largely off set by 
higher Treasury-related interest results (supported by the 
introduction of the ECB’s two-tiering system at the end 
of October 2019) and a higher interest result on customer 
lending. The latter was caused by higher average volumes 
combined with a slight improvement in the overall lending 
margin, driven by mortgages. The interest result in Financial 
Markets, which can be volatile, rose slightly.

Compared with the fi rst quarter of 2020, total net interest 
income fell by €71 million, or 2.0%. This was primarily 
caused by lower interest results on customer deposits due 
to continued margin pressure on both savings and current 
accounts. Interest results on customer lending increased 
slightly due to higher volumes, whereas the lending margin 
remained stable. Higher Treasury-related interest results 
were largely off set by lower net interest income in Financial 
Markets and the Corporate Line. 
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ING’s second-quarter 2020 net interest margin decreased to 
1.44% from 1.51% in the fi rst quarter of 2020. Four basis points 
of the decline were attributable to the increase of the average 
balance sheet (mainly visible in higher cash and balances with 
central banks) and almost one basis point was due to lower 
interest results in Financial Markets. The remaining decline 
in the net interest margin was due to lower product margins 
on customer deposits and to a lesser extent on other (non-
mortgage) customer lending, whereas the net interest margin 
on mortgages improved. During the second quarter of 2020, 
ING saw a reduction of the protective drawings of revolving 
credit facilities associated with the Covid-19 pandemic that 
had been taken at the end of the fi rst quarter, resulting in a 
decline in net core lending at the end of June. On an average 
basis, lending volumes still increased modestly. The average 
deposit base continued to increase strongly, whereas the 
additional liquidity, in the absence of lending growth, was 
partly placed at central banks. On a four-quarter rolling 
average basis, the net interest margin declined by 2 basis 
points to 1.52% compared with the previous quarter.

Net fee and commission income rose 1.7% to €723 million 
from €711 million in the second quarter of 2019. In Retail 
Banking, net fee and commission income increased by €22 
million. This was mainly driven by higher fee income on 

investment products, while fee income on daily banking 
products declined, refl ecting a reduction of (international) 
payment transactions following the lockdown measures 
related to the Covid-19 pandemic. Total fee income in 
Wholesale Banking fell by €12 million, primarily in Lending 
and Trade & Commodity Finance, and was partially off set by 
an increase in Financial Markets fees. Compared with the fi rst 
quarter of 2020, net fee and commission income decreased 
by €60 million, or 7.7%. Retail Banking fee income fell by €27 
million after the very high level in the fi rst quarter of 2020, 
mainly due to lower daily banking fees and lower (but still 
high) fees on investment products. Fee income in Wholesale 
Banking dropped by €33 million due to lower syndicated deal 
activity in Lending, as we took a more conservative approach 
given the current market environment, and to a decline 
in Trade & Commodity Finance fees stemming from lower 
average oil prices. 

Investment income fell to €19 million from €25 million in the 
second quarter of 2019 and €21 million in fi rst quarter of 2020. 
Second-quarter 2020 investment income consisted primarily 
of realised gains on the sale of debt securities. 

Other income rose to €499 million from €459 million in the 
second quarter of 2019. The increase was mainly caused by 
positive model valuation adjustments and positive marked-
to-market fair value adjustments in Wholesale Banking (the 
latter largely related to syndicated loans and loans at fair 
value through profi t or loss). The impact of these factors was 
partly off set by declines in most Retail Banking segments as 
well as in the Corporate Line, which in the year-ago quarter 
had included a €79 million receivable related to the insolvency 
of a fi nancial institution. 

Operating expenses 
Total operating expenses increased by €342 million (including 
€310 million of impairments on goodwill), or 14.0%, year-on-
year, but they declined by €40 million, or 1.4%, compared 
with the fi rst quarter of 2020. The goodwill impairments were 
related to a number of acquisitions in the past. In accordance 
with accounting standard IAS 36, the impairment follows 
the negative developments in the macro-economic outlook 
for the relevant business units in the context of the Covid-19 
pandemic. In addition, the applicable discount rate was also 
aff ected by the deteriorated economic and risk environment.
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The development of the operating expenses was furthermore 
impacted by the seasonality of regulatory costs, as ING is 
required to recognise certain annual charges—such as the 
contributions to the European single resolution fund and 
to the Belgian deposit guarantee scheme, as well as the 
Belgian bank tax—in full in the fi rst quarter of the year. Total 
regulatory costs in the second quarter of 2020 were €137 
million and included a catch-up on the single resolution fund 
contributions recorded in the fi rst quarter; this contributed 
to a large part of the increase compared with the €97 million 
recorded in the second quarter of 2019. Compared with the 
fi rst quarter of 2020, total regulatory costs dropped by €389 
million, due to aforementioned seasonality. 

Expenses excluding regulatory costs and goodwill 
impairments decreased by €9 million, or 0.4%, to €2,345 
million compared with the second quarter of 2019. The decline 
was achieved despite €36 million higher KYC-related expenses, 
the impact of collective-labour-agreement salary increases 
and some one-off  charges, including higher impairments 
on other non-fi nancial assets. These increases were more 
than off set by cost savings (including lower marketing and 
travel costs as a result of the Covid-19 restrictions), lower 
performance-related expenses and the impact of a €36 
million restructuring provision, recorded in the year-ago 
quarter, related to the Agile transformation in Retail Germany.

Compared with the fi rst quarter of 2020, expenses excluding 
regulatory costs and goodwill impairments increased by 
€38 million, or 1.6%. The increase was mainly visible in the 
Corporate Line, due to a signifi cantly lower VAT refund than 
recorded in the fi rst quarter, and higher shareholder expenses. 
Most other segments reported lower expenses due to cost 
savings and lower performance-related expenses, despite 
some one-off  charges. Total KYC-related expenses were €4 
million lower than in the fi rst quarter of 2020. 

ING’s second-quarter 2020 cost/income ratio was 59.8% 
versus 52.5% in the year-ago quarter and 62.8% in the 
previous quarter. On a four-quarter rolling average basis, the 
cost/income ratio decreased to 58.9% from 59.0% one year 
ago (which included the €775 million settlement agreement 
with the Dutch authorities on regulatory issues) and was 
higher than the 57.0% recorded in the previous four-quarter 
rolling period. Excluding regulatory costs and goodwill 
impairments, the four-quarter rolling average cost/income 
ratio was 51.3%.

The total number of internal staff  rose by 320 FTEs in the 
second quarter of 2020 to 55,772 FTEs, primarily refl ecting 
increases in ING’s shared service centres. Internal staff  
numbers increased in the Retail Challengers & Growth Markets 
and in Wholesale Banking, but declined in Retail Benelux, 
notably Belgium. 

Addition to loan loss provisions
ING recorded €1,336 million of net additions to loan loss 
provisions in the second quarter of 2020 compared with €209 

million in the year-ago quarter and €661 million in the fi rst 
quarter of 2020. The second-quarter 2020 risk costs were 
severely impacted by a combination of increased collective 
provisioning refl ecting the worsened macro-economic 
indicators due to the Covid-19 pandemic, higher Individual 
Stage 3 provisions, and negative rating migration. There were 
several larger additions for fi les in Wholesale Banking and 
Mid-corporates lending, both on existing and new fi les. The 
impact of the worsened macro-economic indicators due to 
the economic impact of lockdown measures related to the 
Covid-19 pandemic, including provisioning for the increased 
risk related to payment holidays granted to our clients, 
amounted to €421 million.

Addition to loan loss provisions (in € million)
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Wholesale Banking recorded €882 million of risk costs in the 
second quarter of 2020, up from €91 million in the year-ago 
quarter and €373 million in the fi rst quarter of 2020. The 
previous quarter included €114 million of collective Stage 
2 provisions refl ecting the worsened macro-economic 
indicators at that point in time due to the economic impact 
of lockdown measures related to the Covid-19 pandemic. 
In addition, €41 million was included in the fi rst quarter for 
increased risk observed in the US reserve-based lending 
book due to the sharp decline in oil prices. The second-
quarter 2020 risk costs included €252 million of collective 
provisioning refl ecting the updated macro-economic 
outlook compared with the end of March 2020. Risk costs 
were also impacted by various large additions to individual 
Stage 3 fi les—mainly in Germany, the Americas, Asia 
and the Netherlands, including a sizeable provision for a 
suspected external fraud case—as well as negative rating 
migration. 

Retail Netherlands recorded €120 million of net additions to 
loan loss provisions in the second quarter of 2020, including 
€65 million of provisions related to the worsened macro-
economic indicators, up from €22 million in the year-ago 
quarter and €19 million in the previous quarter, which had 
included a €25 million collective Stage 2 provision related 
to the macro-economic indicators at that point in time. The 
second-quarter 2020 risk costs in Retail Netherlands were 
almost fully related to business lending. Risk costs in Retail 
Belgium were €156 million, including €45 million of collective 
provisions refl ecting the worsened macro-economic 
indicators, versus €16 million of risk costs one year ago and 
€126 million in the previous quarter, which had included a 
€20 million collective Stage 2 provision related to the macro-
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economic indicators. The second-quarter 2020 risk costs in 
Retail Belgium were primarily related to individual Stage 3 
provisions in business banking (including a large fi le in the 
mid-corporates segment) and, to a lesser extent, collective 
Stage 3 provisioning on mortgages. 

Risk costs in the Retail Challengers & Growth Markets 
amounted to €178 million, including €59 million of collective 
provisions due to the worsened macro-economic indicators, 
up from €80 million in the second quarter of 2019 and €140 
million in the previous quarter, which had included a €47 
million collective Stage 2 provision related to the macro-
economic indicators. Second-quarter 2020 risk costs were 
recorded mainly in Poland, Spain, Australia and Turkey, 
whereas risk costs in Germany remained limited. 

ING Group’s Stage 2 ratio increased in the second quarter 
of 2020 to 7.0% from 5.9%, whereas the Stage 3 ratio 
remained unchanged at 1.6%. Increases in Stage 2 and 
Stage 3 outstandings due to the worsened macro-economic 
conditions are only partly refl ected in the corresponding 
ratios, as total credit outstandings increased due to ING's 
€55 billion TLTRO III participation in June. Excluding this 
TLTRO III participation, the Stage 2 ratio would increase to 
7.5% and the Stage 3 ratio to 1.8%.

Total second-quarter 2020 risk costs amounted to 85 basis 
points of average customer lending on an annualised basis. 
Excluding the €421 million collective provisions related to 
the worsened macro-economic indicators, risk costs were 
58 basis points of average customer lending. ING’s through-
the-cycle average is approximately 25 basis points. 

Result before tax
Result before tax (in € million)

0

500

1,000

1,500

2,000

2,500
2,005

1,337

542

1,017

2Q2019 3Q2019 4Q2019 1Q2020 2Q2020

1,911

ING’s second-quarter 2020 result before tax was €542 
million, down 73.0% from the year-ago quarter due to the 
sharp increase in risk costs and the goodwill impairments 
recorded in this quarter. Income was 0.1% higher than a 
year ago, while operating expenses excluding regulatory 
costs and goodwill impairments declined 0.4%. Compared 
with the fi rst quarter of 2020, the result before tax fell 
46.7%, as the impact of 3.5% income growth and seasonally 
lower regulatory costs was more than off set by the goodwill 
impairments and higher risk costs. 

Net result 
ING’s net result was €299 million, down 79.2% year-on-
year and 55.4% lower than in the fi rst quarter of 2020. The 
second-quarter 2020 eff ective tax rate was 41.3% compared 

with 27.0% one year ago and 32.4% in the previous quarter. 
The relatively high eff ective tax rates in the fi rst two 
quarters of 2020 were mainly caused by the lower results 
before tax and a higher level of non-deductible charges 
(including the new thin capitalisation rule for fi nancials in 
the Netherlands) and non-deductible goodwill impairments.

Return on equity ING Group (in %)
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In the second quarter of 2020, ING’s return on average IFRS-
EU equity was 2.3% compared with 11.4% reported over 
the second quarter of 2019 and 5.1% over the fi rst quarter 
of 2020. On a four-quarter rolling average basis, the return 
on ING Group’s average IFRS-EU equity declined to 6.1% 
from 9.4% one year ago. This decline in ROE was caused 
by a 30.7% lower four-quarter rolling net result combined 
with a 6.0% increase in average equity. ING’s return on 
equity is calculated using IFRS-EU shareholders' equity after 
excluding 'interim profi t not included in CET1 capital'. As 
at 30 June 2020, interim profi t not included in CET1 capital 
amounted to €1,754 million, refl ecting the reservation for 
the 2019 fi nal dividend payment which was suspended until 
at least 1 October 2020. The full net profi t over the fi rst half 
of 2020 has been added to CET1 capital, in line with the 
recommendation by the ECB.  

ING’s net result per share was €0.08 in the second quarter of 
2020, based on an average number of shares outstanding of 
3,899.5 million during the quarter.

Dividend
In March 2020, ING Group announced that it would suspend 
any payment of dividends until 1 October 2020, following 
an industry-wide recommendation from the ECB. The ECB 
subsequently updated their recommendation at the end of 
July, extending the timeframe for suspension of dividend 
payments until 1 January 2021. Any dividend payment by 
ING will therefore be delayed until after 1 January 2021. 
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Retail Benelux

Retail Netherlands
Retail Netherlands posted a result before tax of €489 million 
in the second quarter of 2020, down by €110 million, or 
18.4%, from the year-ago quarter. The decrease in pre-tax 
result was mainly attributable to higher risk costs refl ecting 
the worsened macro-economic environment, as well as 
lower margins on savings and current accounts. The impact 
of these factors was partly off set by higher Treasury-related 
revenues and lower operating expenses, which were mainly 
due to lower staff, marketing and travel-related expenses. 

Sequentially, the result before tax fell by €65 million, or 
11.7%. This was predominantly caused by €101 million of 
higher risk costs, mainly related to the business lending 
portfolio. Income decreased slightly as lower net interest 
income and a small decline in fee income were largely off set 
by higher Treasury-related revenues. Operating expenses 
were €44 million lower than in the first quarter of 2020 (which 
included higher regulatory costs). The return on equity, based 
on a 13.5% common equity Tier 1 ratio, remained strong and 
was 22.6% in the second quarter of 2020 (and 22.9% on a 
four-quarter rolling average basis).

Result before tax - Retail Netherlands (in  million)
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Total income decreased by €28 million, or 2.4%, year-on-year. 
This was mainly due to lower net interest income on savings 
and current accounts caused by lower margins (while average 
current account volumes continued to increase), and to lower 
interest results on customer lending as a result of lower 
average volumes. These declines were largely off set by higher 
Treasury-related income. Sequentially, total income 
decreased by €9 million, or 0.8%. This was mainly attributable 
to lower interest results due to the aforementioned factors, as 
well as to lower fee income due to fewer daily banking 
transactions, partly compensated by higher Treasury-related 
revenues.

Total customer lending increased by €1.6 billion in the second 
quarter of 2020 to €162.6 billion. Net core lending (excluding 
Treasury and the WUB run-off portfolio) decreased by €0.9 
billion, of which €0.7 billion was in business lending (following 
lower usage of overdrafts and fewer term loans) and €0.2 
billion due to lower mortgages. Net customer deposits 
(excluding Treasury) grew by €9.6 billion, reflecting increases 
of €4.1 billion in savings and deposits and €5.4 billion in 
current accounts. These increases are mainly seasonal and 
were partly driven by holiday allowances and lower spending 
by clients due to the lockdown measures.

Operating expenses decreased by €15 million from a year 
ago to €522 million, as €7 million of higher regulatory costs 
were more than off set by lower expenses related to staff , 
marketing and travel. On a sequential basis, expenses fell 
by €44 million, or 7.8%, as the first quarter of 2020 included 
the estimated annual contribution to the European single 

Retail Benelux: Consolidated profi t or loss account
Retail Benelux Netherlands Belgium

In € million 2Q2020 2Q2019 2Q2020 2Q2019 2Q2020 2Q2019
Profit or loss
Net interest income 1,344 1,349 883 866 461 483
Net fee and commission income 262 262 164 164 98 98
Investment income 9 10 10 6 0 3
Other income 136 193 73 122 62 72
Total income 1,751 1,814 1,130 1,158 621 656
Expenses excl. regulatory costs 888 859 487 509 401 350
Regulatory costs 42 23 35 28 8 -5
Operating expenses 930 882 522 537 408 345
Gross result 821 932 609 621 212 311
Addition to loan loss provisions 276 38 120 22 156 16
Result before tax 545 894 489 599 56 295
Customer lending/deposits (end of period, in € billion)
Residential mortgages 150.3 151.1 111.3 112.4 39.0 38.7
Other customer lending 103.0 100.8 51.3 48.6 51.8 52.2
Customer deposits 258.4 240.3 164.8 151.0 93.6 89.3
Profitability and efficiency
Cost/income ratio 53.1% 48.6% 46.2% 46.4% 65.8% 52.6%
Return on equity based on 13.5% CET11) 12.8% 21.0% 22.6% 26.3% 1.9% 14.5%
Employees (internal FTEs, end of period) 17,533 17,381 9,728 9,289 7,805 8,092
Risk
Risk costs in bps of average customer lending 44 6 30 5 68 7
Risk-weighted assets (end of period, in € billion) 87.7 93.0 45.1 52.3 42.5 40.7
1) After-tax return divided by average equity based on 13.5% of RWA (annualised).
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resolution fund. Excluding regulatory costs, expenses 
increased by €7 million; this was mainly attributable to an 
impairment related to the announced closure of branches as 
well as higher IT-related expenses. 

Second-quarter 2020 risk costs were €120 million, or 30 
basis points of average customer lending, and included €65 
million of collective provisions related to the worsened macro-
economic indicators, including provisioning related to loans 
subject to a payment holiday. The risk costs were mainly 
related to higher provisions taken in the business lending 
portfolio. Risk costs were €22 million in the second quarter of 
2019 and €19 million in the first quarter of 2020. 

Risk-weighted assets declined by €5.2 billion in the second 
quarter of 2020 to €45.1 billion, primarily due to model 
updates (mainly capital management actions and SME 
support factor), lower operational RWA and a lending-volume 
decline.

Retail Belgium
Retail Belgium, which includes Luxembourg, posted a second-
quarter 2020 result before tax of €56 million versus €295 
million in the year-ago quarter. The decrease was mainly 
attributable to higher risk costs, compared with a very low 
level in the second quarter of 2019, combined with lower 
income and higher expenses. The latter included a €43 million 
goodwill impairment related to an acquisition in the past 
by ING Belgium. On a sequential basis, the result before tax 
increased by €148 million as the first quarter of 2020 included 
the annual Belgian regulatory costs, which are booked in 
full in the first quarter of each year. Excluding regulatory 
costs and the aforementioned goodwill impairment, the 
result before tax increased by €9 million, or 9.2%, mainly 
attributable to higher Treasury-related income and lower 
expenses, which more than off set the margin pressure on 
customer deposits and an increase in risk costs. The return 
on equity, based on a 13.5% common equity Tier 1 ratio, was 
1.9% in the second quarter of 2020. On a four-quarter rolling 
average basis, the ROE declined to 3.3% from 8.8% one year 
ago.

Result before tax - Retail Belgium (in  million)
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Total income decreased by €35 million, or 5.3%, year-on-
year. This decrease mainly reflects lower net interest income 
due to lower margins on savings and current accounts, as 
well as lower Treasury-related revenues. Sequentially, total 
income rose by €26 million, or 4.4%, mainly driven by higher 
Treasury-related revenues, which were positively aff ected by 

marked-to-market movements of derivatives, which are not 
in hedge accounting. This increase was partly off set by lower 
net interest income due to margin pressure on most products 
and lower fee income. The latter was mainly visible in daily 
banking products, as lockdown measures due to the Covid-19 
pandemic reduced the number of daily banking transactions, 
and in investment products, as the fi rst quarter of 2020 
included the impact of a marketing campaign. 

Customer lending decreased by €1.4 billion in the second 
quarter of 2020 to €90.7 billion. Net core lending (excluding 
Treasury) also declined by €1.4 billion, primarily in business 
lending, while residential mortgages decreased by €0.1 
billion. Total customer deposits rose by €2.7 billion in the 
second quarter to €93.6 billion. Excluding Treasury, net 
customer deposits increased by €2.9 billion, partly due to 
the seasonality of holiday allowances and less spending by 
clients due to the lockdown. 

Operating expenses were €408 million, up €63 million from 
the second quarter of 2019, of which €43 million was caused 
by the aforementioned goodwill impairment. Excluding this 
one-off  item, expenses increased by €21 million, or 6.1%. 
This increase was mainly due to a catch-up in regulatory 
costs and higher KYC-related expenses. On a sequential 
basis, expenses declined by €152 million, as the first quarter 
of 2020 included the expected full-year contributions to 
the European single resolution fund and the Belgian deposit 
guarantee scheme as well as the Belgian bank tax. Excluding 
regulatory costs and the goodwill impairment, expenses 
decreased by €12 million, reflecting lower staff -related 
expenses and lower travel costs.

Second-quarter 2020 risk costs were €156 million, equivalent 
to 68 basis points of average customer lending. Risk costs 
included €45 million of collective provisions related to the 
worsened macro-economic indicators, including provisioning 
related to loans subject to a payment holiday. The remaining 
risk costs were mainly related to Stage 3 provisioning on a 
number of individual fi les. Risk costs were €16 million in the 
second quarter of 2019 and €126 million in the previous 
quarter, which included a €20 million collective Stage 2 
provision related to the macro-economic indicators. 

Risk-weighted assets decreased by €1.8 billion in the second 
quarter of 2020 to €42.5 billion. The decrease mainly reflects 
model updates and a lending-volume decline.
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Retail Challengers & Growth Markets: Consolidated profi t or loss account
Retail Challengers 
& Growth Markets Germany

Other Challengers 
& Growth Markets

In € million 2Q2020 2Q2019 2Q2020 2Q2019 2Q2020 2Q2019
Profit or loss
Net interest income 1,089 1,091 405 405 683 686
Net fee and commission income 198 176 109 68 89 108
Investment income 7 10 0 6 7 4
Other income 74 83 28 28 47 55
Total income 1,368 1,360 542 507 826 853
Expenses excl. regulatory costs 748 741 253 267 494 474
Regulatory costs 74 66 19 16 55 49
Operating expenses 821 806 272 283 549 523
Gross result 547 554 270 223 277 330
Addition to loan loss provisions 178 80 8 -25 170 105
Result before tax 369 473 262 248 107 225
Customer lending/deposits (end of period, in € billion)
Residential mortgages 147.6 141.0 77.4 74.6 70.3 66.4
Other customer lending 38.7 39.2 11.0 11.0 27.7 28.1
Customer deposits 277.6 267.3 139.7 137.3 137.9 130.0
Profitability and efficiency
Cost/income ratio 60.0% 59.3% 50.2% 55.9% 66.5% 61.3%
Return on equity based on 13.5% CET11) 8.2% 13.0% 14.5% 19.0% 4.5% 9.8%
Employees (internal FTEs, end of period) 24,395 22,864 5,411 4,957 18,984 17,907
Risk
Risk costs in bps of average customer lending 39 18 4 -12 71 45
Risk-weighted assets (end of period, in € billion) 76.4 76.1 28.5 26.7 47.9 49.4
1) After-tax return divided by average equity based on 13.5% of RWA (annualised).

Retail Challengers & Growth Markets

Retail Germany
Retail Germany, which includes Austria, recorded a second-
quarter 2020 result before tax of €262 million, which is €14 
million higher than in the year-ago quarter. This increase 
was primarily due to higher net fee and commission income 
from investment products. Compared with the fi rst quarter of 
2020, the result before tax rose by €30 million as the previous 
quarter included seasonally higher regulatory costs.

Result before tax - Retail Germany (in  million)
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Retail Germany continued to record solid business growth and 
reached the milestone of two million primary clients after 
134,000 primary customers were added in the second 
quarter. Net core customer lending grew by €0.9 billion. The 
return on equity, based on a 13.5% common equity Tier 1 
ratio, was 14.5% in the second quarter of 2020 (and 17.4% on 
a four-quarter rolling average basis).

Total income was €542 million, up 6.9% from the second 
quarter of 2019. The increase was mainly driven by €41 
million higher fee income, predominantly on investment 

products, refl ecting a continued high level of brokerage 
trades. Net interest income was stable as savings-margin 
compression was off set by higher lending income at healthy 
margins and higher Treasury-related revenues. Compared 
with the fi rst quarter of 2020, total income rose by €9 million. 
This is mainly explained by higher Treasury-related revenues 
and higher income from mortgages, while the margin 
pressure on savings and current accounts was only partially 
off set by the introduction of account maintenance fees. 

Total customer lending increased by €1.1 billion in the second 
quarter of 2020 to €88.3 billion. Net core lending, which 
excludes Treasury products, grew by €0.9 billion and was 
fully attributable to mortgages, whereas consumer lending 
volumes declined slightly. Customer deposits increased by 
€2.3 billion to €139.7 billion. Excluding Treasury, net customer 
deposits rose by €2.4 billion, and were almost equally divided 
over savings and current accounts.

Operating expenses decreased by €11 million, or 3.9%, from 
the second quarter of 2019. When adjusted for a €36 million 
restructuring provision recorded in the second quarter of 
2019, expenses increased by €24 million, mainly due to 
investments to support business growth, as well as to the 
consolidation of a subsidiary as from the fi rst quarter of 2020. 
Sequentially, operating expenses decreased by €23 million, 
of which €21 million was due to lower regulatory costs as 
the fi rst quarter included the annual recognition of part of 
the German deposit guarantee scheme costs, as well as the 
contribution to the European single resolution fund. 
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Risk costs were €8 million in the second quarter of 2020, 
including €2 million of collective provisions related to the 
worsened macro-economic indicators, compared with a net 
release of €25 million in the second quarter of 2019, which 
had included model updates on mortgages. Compared with 
the fi rst quarter of 2020, risk costs were slightly up by €2 
million.

Risk-weighted assets remained stable at €28.5 billion in the 
second quarter of 2020.

Retail Other Challengers & Growth Markets
The second-quarter 2020 result before tax of Retail Other 
Challengers & Growth Markets was €107 million, down from 
€225 million one year ago. The decrease is explained by 
higher risk costs and operating expenses, combined with 
lower income. Compared with the fi rst quarter of 2020, 
the result before tax fell by €82 million. The decrease was 
attributable to lower income and higher risk costs, while 
expenses were lower as the fi rst quarter included seasonally 
higher regulatory costs. The return on equity, based on a 
13.5% common equity Tier 1 ratio, was 4.5% in the second 
quarter of 2020. On a four-quarter rolling average basis, the 
ROE declined to 8.7% from 10.7% one year ago.

Result before tax - Retail Other Challengers & Growth 
Markets (in  million)
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Total income decreased by €27 million, or 3.2%, to €826 
million compared with the second quarter of 2019. Excluding 
€41 million of negative currency impacts, income was up €13 
million, driven by higher net interest income consistent with 
higher volumes. This was only partially off set by lower net 
fee and commission income as lockdown measures due to 
the Covid-19 pandemic reduced the number of daily banking 
transactions. Compared with the fi rst quarter of 2020, total 
income decreased by €68 million. Excluding €22 million of 
negative currency impacts, income decreased by €46 million. 
This was mainly due to margin pressure on savings and 
current accounts (following central bank rate cuts in several 
non-eurozone countries) and lower fee income, as well as 
lower Treasury-related revenues.
 
Customer lending grew by €3.4 billion in the second quarter 
to €98.0 billion. Excluding currency impacts and Treasury, net 
core lending was fl at as small increases in Turkey, France and 
Australia were off set by declines in Italy, Poland and Romania. 
Customer deposits increased by €8.5 billion in the second 
quarter to €137.9 billion. Net customer deposits (excluding 
currency impacts and Treasury) grew by €5.8 billion, driven by 
net infl ows mainly in Poland, Spain and Australia. 

Total expenses increased by €26 million from a year ago 
to €549 million in the second quarter of 2020, of which €6 
million was a result of higher regulatory costs. The remaining 
increase was mainly due to strategic initiatives and the 
execution of bank-wide regulatory programmes (including 
KYC), partly mitigated by currency impacts. Compared with 
the fi rst quarter of 2020, total expenses decreased by €22 
million, mainly due to lower regulatory costs and currency 
impacts.

Second-quarter 2020 risk costs were €170 million and 
included €57 million of collective provisions related to the 
worsened macro-economic indicators. Total risk costs 
increased by €65 million compared with the second quarter 
of 2019, and were €36 million higher than in the previous 
quarter. The increase versus the fi rst quarter of 2020 was 
primarily visible in Turkey, Spain and Poland, whereas in Italy 
and Romania risk costs declined. 

Risk-weighted assets decreased by €3.6 billion in the second 
quarter of 2020 to €47.9 billion, primarily as a result of model 
updates (mainly capital management actions), partly off set 
by currency impacts and lending-volume growth.
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Wholesale Banking
In the second quarter of 2020, Wholesale Banking’s result 
before tax was €-302 million, down from €553 million one 
year ago. The sharp decline in result was due to elevated risk 
costs (caused by various individual Stage 3 provisions, as well 
as high collective Stage 1 and Stage 2 provisions as a result 
of the economic impact of the Covid-19 pandemic, including 
a worsening of the macro-economic indicators) and a €260 
million impairment on goodwill as a result of the impairment 
test triggered by the Covid-19 pandemic. This was only partly 
off set by higher income, driven by strong performance in 
the Rates and Global Capital Market businesses of Financial 
Markets and positive valuation adjustments in both Financial 
Markets and Lending. Sequentially, the result before tax fell 
by €400 million, due to the aforementioned elevated risk 
costs and goodwill impairment, and was partly off set by 
higher income in Financial Markets and Lending combined 
with seasonally lower regulatory expenses.

Customer lending decreased by €13.5 billion in the second 
quarter of 2020 to €182.7 billion. Adjusted for currency 
impacts and excluding Treasury and the lease run-off  
portfolio, net core lending declined by €5.6 billion. This decline 
was predominantly visible in Lending (as the utilisation of 
revolving credit facilities decreased after a spike at the end 
of the fi rst quarter of 2020 to ensure liquidity amid the 
economic uncertainty caused by the Covid-19 pandemic), 
as well as in Daily Banking & Trade Finance (mostly related 
to Working Capital Solutions). Customer deposits declined by 

€0.5 billion to €69.8 billion. Excluding currency impacts and 
Treasury, net customer deposit growth was €0.3 billion and 
generated mainly in Payments & Cash Management, whereas 
customer deposits in Financial Markets declined.

The return on equity, based on a 13.5% common equity Tier 
1 ratio, was -5.5% in the second quarter of 2020. On a four-
quarter rolling average basis, the ROE declined to 1.6% from 
8.6% one year ago. 

 Result before tax - Wholesale Banking (in  million)
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Total income was €1,509 million, or 15.1% higher than in the 
year-ago quarter. This was primarily due to higher income in 
Financial Markets and Lending, partly off set by lower income 
in Daily Banking & Trade Finance. On a sequential basis, 
income grew by €239 million, or 18.8%, driven by higher 
income in Financial Markets and Lending, while income fell in 
Treasury & Other and Daily Banking & Trade Finance.

Net interest income increased by €26 million, or 2.9%, year-
on-year, refl ecting higher interest results in all product groups 
except for Daily Banking & Trade Finance. The decrease 

Wholesale Banking: Consolidated profi t or loss account
Total 

Wholesale Banking Lending
Daily Banking 

& Trade Finance Financial Markets2) Treasury & Other
In € million 2Q2020 2Q2019 2Q2020 2Q2019 2Q2020 2Q2019 2Q2020 2Q2019 2Q2020 2Q2019
Profit or loss
Net interest income 927 901 641 628 151 194 91 79 45 0
Net fee and commission income 264 276 97 118 117 131 43 11 8 16
Investment income 3 6 0 0 0 0 0 1 3 5
Other income 315 128 40 -10 9 14 272 93 -5 32
Total income 1,509 1,311 777 736 276 340 406 183 50 52
Expenses excl. regulatory costs 909 655 222 215 187 172 185 200 316 68
Regulatory costs 20 11 6 1 3 1 3 2 8 7
Operating expenses 929 666 228 217 190 173 188 202 324 75
Gross result 580 644 549 519 87 167 218 -19 -274 -23
Addition to loan loss provisions 882 91 833 71 46 5 1 1 2 14
Result before tax -302 553 -284 448 41 162 217 -20 -276 -37
Customer lending/deposits (end of period, in 
€ billion)
Residential mortgages 0.8 0.8 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.8 0.8
Other customer lending 181.9 181.9 147.0 142.3 28.8 33.2 1.6 1.7 4.6 4.6
Customer deposits 69.8 63.5 0.4 0.5 59.7 50.5 5.5 7.4 4.1 5.2
Profitability and efficiency
Cost/income ratio 61.6% 50.8% 29.3% 29.4% 68.6% 50.8% 46.3% 110.4% n.a.  144.7%
Return on equity based on 13.5% CET11) -5.5% 9.9% -6.6% 10.1% 4.3% 14.6% 18.1% -2.2% -73.6% 21.1%
Employees (internal FTEs, end of period) 13,838 13,277
Risk
Risk costs in bps of average customer lending 186 20 223 20 62 6 29 20 9 102
Risk-weighted assets (end of period, in € billion) 155.5 146.0 99.2 93.4 21.7 25.3 26.1 17.9 8.5 9.5
1) After-tax return divided by average equity based on 13.5% of RWA (annualised).
2) Return on equity of ING's total Financial Markets activities (including Retail Banking) was 19.6% in 2Q2020 and 1.3% in 2Q2019.
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in Daily Banking & Trade Finance was mainly attributable 
to lower margins in Payments & Cash Management. 
Sequentially, net interest income fell 1.1%, mainly caused 
by declines in Daily Banking & Trade Finance and in Financial 
Markets, partly off set by higher interest results in Lending and 
in Treasury & Other.

Net fee and commission income fell 4.3% from the same 
quarter of last year. This decrease was primarily attributable 
to a lower number of syndicated deals in Lending, as well 
as lower fees in Trade & Commodity Finance as a result of 
lower average oil prices. Fee income in Financial Markets 
was higher due to strong deal fl ow in Global Capital Markets. 
Sequentially, net fee and commission income decreased 
11.1%. The decline was caused by Lending and by Daily 
Banking & Trade Finance due to the aforementioned factors.

Total other income was €315 million, up from €128 million in 
the second quarter of 2019. The increase resulted primarily 
from positive valuation adjustments in Financial Markets 
and higher other income in Lending, which included positive 
marked-to-market adjustments related to syndicated loans 
and loans at fair value through profi t or loss. Sequentially, 
other income increased by €282 million, predominantly 
in Financial Markets and in Lending on the back of the 
aforementioned positive valuation adjustments in this 
quarter, while the previous quarter included negative 
valuation adjustments as well as losses in Credit Trading 
refl ecting the market volatility at the end of March 2020 due 
to the Covid-19 pandemic.

Operating expenses increased year-on-year by €263 million 
to €929 million, and included the €260 million goodwill 
impairment. Excluding the goodwill impairment, regulatory 
costs and currency impacts, expenses decreased by €3 
million, or 0.4%. This decrease mainly refl ects continued cost-
saving measures, lower performance-related expenses and 
the impact of the travel restrictions caused by the Covid-19 
pandemic, and more than compensated for higher staff  
expenses related to annual salary increases and increased 
KYC costs. Sequentially, operating expenses rose by €130 
million, in spite of €110 million of seasonally lower regulatory 
costs. Expenses excluding goodwill impairment, regulatory 
costs and currency impacts decreased 2.0%, primarily due 
to lower performance-related expenses, as well as to lower 
travel costs. 

In the second quarter of 2020, risk costs amounted to €882 
million (or 186 basis points of average customer lending), 
up from €91 million in the second quarter of 2019 and €373 
million in the previous quarter. The risk costs were heavily 
impacted by various individual Stage 3 provisions, primarily 
attributable to some large fi les in Germany, the Americas, 
Asia and the Netherlands, and to high collective Stage 1 and 
Stage 2 provisions as a result of the economic impact of the 
Covid-19 pandemic. This included €252 million of collective 
provisions related to a worsening of the macro-economic 
indicators. 

Risk-weighted assets decreased by €2.6 billion in the second 
quarter of 2020 to €155.5 billion, due to a decline in lending 
volume and currency impacts, partly off set by model updates 
(as capital management actions were more than off set by 
higher TRIM impacts). 

Lending
Lending posted a result before tax of €-284 million versus 
€448 million in the year-ago quarter. The decrease mostly 
refl ects higher risk costs. The gross result (before risk costs) 
increased by €30 million. Sequentially, the result before tax 
fell by €368 million, as higher income and lower expenses 
were more than off set by the elevated risk costs. Net core 
lending (excluding currency eff ects) decreased by €3.6 billion 
in the second quarter of 2020, predominantly due to the 
reduced utilisation of lower-margin revolving credit facilities 
after a spike at the end of the fi rst quarter of 2020 amid the 
economic uncertainty due to the Covid-19 pandemic.

Result before tax - Lending (in  million)
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Total income was €777 million, up 5.6% from a year ago. 
The increase in total income was primarily driven by higher 
other income, which included €40 million of positive marked-
to-market adjustments related to syndicated loans and 
loans at fair value through profi t or loss. In addition, net 
interest income grew 2.1% as a result of volume growth 
against slightly lower margins. Fee income fell 17.8% 
due to lower syndicated deal activity, as we took a more 
conservative approach given the current market environment. 
Sequentially, income increased 16.8%, refl ecting both higher 
other income and net interest income. The increase in 
other income is mainly explained by the impact of negative 
valuation adjustments in the previous quarter, which 
(partially) reversed in the current quarter. Net interest income 
was higher due to higher average volumes against slightly 
lower margins, which were impacted by the high average 
outstanding of revolving credit facilities as mentioned above. 
Net commission and fee income was lower than in the fi rst 
quarter of 2020, mainly due to lower syndicated deal activity. 

Expenses rose 5.1% compared to the second quarter of 2019, 
mostly due to increased regulatory costs, combined with 
higher KYC-related costs. On a sequential basis, operating 
expenses decreased by €47 million, mainly attributable to 
€39 million of lower regulatory costs, lower performance-
related expenses, as well as lower travel costs as a result of 
restrictions related to the Covid-19 pandemic.

Risk costs amounted to €833 million and were predominantly 
aff ected by various individual Stage 3 provisions (mainly 
attributable to some larger fi les in Germany, the Americas, 
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Asia and the Netherlands, including a sizeable provision for 
a suspected external fraud case), as well as high collective 
Stage 1 and Stage 2 provisions due to the economic impact 
of Covid-19, including a worsening of the macro-economic 
indicators. This compares to risk costs of €71 million in the 
year-ago quarter and €306 million in the fi rst quarter of 2020.

Daily Banking & Trade Finance
Daily Banking & Trade Finance posted a result before tax of 
€41 million, down from €162 million in the year-ago quarter. 
The decline was due to lower income, increased risk costs and 
higher expenses. Sequentially, the result before tax fell by 
€5 million, primarily attributable to lower income, which was 
only partly off set by seasonally lower regulatory expenses 
and lower risk costs.

Result before tax - 
Daily Banking & Trade Finance (in  million)
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Income decreased 18.8% year-on-year, mainly due to lower 
margins in Payments & Cash Management (which were 
primarily aff ected by FED rate cuts) and to lower average oil 
prices, which resulted in lower net interest and fee income 
in Trade & Commodity Finance. Compared with the previous 
quarter, income fell 12.1%, mainly attributable to the 
aforementioned factors. Net core lending decreased by €1.2 
billion, predominantly in Working Capital Solutions and, to a 
lesser extent, Trade & Commodity Finance. 

Operating expenses rose 9.8% year-on-year, mainly due to 
a one-off  impairment of intangible assets and higher KYC-
related expenses. Sequentially, operating expenses fell by €17 
million as regulatory costs were €22 million lower. 

Risk costs amounted to €46 million in the second quarter 
of 2020 compared with €5 million in the year-ago quarter 
and €62 million in the fi rst quarter of 2020. The risk costs in 
the current quarter mainly refl ected additions for Trade & 
Commodity Finance in the Netherlands and Asia.
 
Financial Markets 
Financial Markets recorded a result before tax of €217 million 
compared with €-20 million in the second quarter of 2019 
and €-78 million in the fi rst quarter of 2020.

Result before tax - Financial Markets (in  million)
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Compared with the second quarter of 2019, income increased 
by €223 million, mainly due to €87 million of positive 
valuation adjustments versus €-72 million in the second 
quarter of 2019. Excluding these valuation adjustments, 
revenues were up 25.1%, primarily driven by a strong quarter 
in the Rates business and in Global Capital Markets.

Compared with the fi rst quarter of 2020, income increased 
by €252 million, largely due to the aforementioned positive 
valuation adjustments, whereas the previous quarter had 
included €-92 million of negative valuation adjustments, as 
well as Credit Trading losses refl ecting the market volatility at 
that time caused by the Covid-19 pandemic. 

Operating expenses decreased 6.9% year-on-year, mainly 
due to lower staff  costs and lower performance-related 
expenses, as well as lower travel expenses. Sequentially, total 
operating expenses excluding regulatory costs declined by €9 
million, predominantly due to the aforementioned items.

Treasury & Other 
Treasury & Other recorded a result before tax of €-276 million 
versus €-37 million in the second quarter of 2019 and €46 
million in the previous quarter. The second-quarter 2020 
result included €260 million of goodwill impairments related 
to a number of acquisitions in the past.

Result before tax - Treasury & Other (in  million)
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Income decreased by €2 million compared with a year ago. 
The decline mainly refl ects lower hedge results and lower 
Corporate Finance fees, largely off set by higher Treasury 
income. Sequentially, total income decreased by €88 million 
due to lower hedge results and a decrease in Treasury 
income, which had been supported by net capital gains in the 
fi rst quarter of 2020. 

Operating expenses excluding goodwill impairments declined 
by €11 million year-on-year and by €22 million compared 
with the fi rst quarter of 2020. The decrease compared 
with the previous quarter was largely attributable to lower 
regulatory costs. 

Risk costs amounted to €2 million for the quarter, down from 
€14 million in the second quarter of 2019 and €6 million in 
the fi rst quarter of 2020. The decreases versus both prior 
periods primarily related to Corporate Investments. 
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Corporate Line posted a result before tax of €-70 million in 
the second quarter of 2020 compared with €84 million in 
the second quarter of 2019. Total income decreased to €42 
million from €180 million one year ago, mainly due to a 
decline in other income as the second quarter of 2019 had 
included the recognition of a €79 million receivable related 
to the insolvency of a fi nancial institution. Net interest 
income was also lower year-on-year, due to lower income 
from foreign currency ratio hedging, which was partly off set 
by the impact of the run-off  in the legacy funding portfolio. 
Operating expenses increased by €16 million, mainly due to 
higher shareholder expenses and regulatory costs.

Compared with the fi rst quarter of 2020, the result before 
tax decreased by €106 million. Income fell by €38 million, 
primarily due to lower income from foreign currency ratio 
hedging. Operating expenses increased by €70 million, mainly 
due to a higher VAT refund recognised in the fi rst quarter of 
2020, and higher shareholder expenses in the second quarter 
of 2020.

In the second quarter of 2020, the Group Treasury-related 
result before tax was €41 million compared with €97 million 
in the same quarter of the previous year. The foreign currency 
exchange ratio hedging result was €80 million in the second 
quarter of 2020 versus €163 million in the second quarter of 
2019. The €83 million decrease was mainly due to a lower 
capital charge received from ING’s non-eurozone entities. 
The pre-tax result of Other Group Treasury amounted to 
€-30 million versus €-69 million in the year-ago quarter and 
includes the isolated legacy costs (mainly negative interest 
results) caused by the replacement of short-term funding 
with long-term funding during 2012 and 2013. Compared 
with the second quarter of 2019, the improvement in the 
pre-tax result of Other Group Treasury was mainly due to 
the run-off  in that legacy funding portfolio, and to a positive 
revaluation result on a prepayment swap for externally sold 
securitised mortgages.

The Other Corporate Line result before tax, which includes 
items such as shareholder expenses and unallocated income 
and other expenses, decreased to €-111 million from €-13 
million one year ago. This deterioration mainly refl ects the 
aforementioned recognition of a €79 million receivable 
related to the insolvency of a fi nancial institution in the fi rst 
quarter of 2019, as well as higher shareholder expenses. 

Corporate Line: Consolidated profi t or loss account
In € million 2Q2020 2Q2019
Profit or loss
Net interest income 70 129
Net fee and commission income -2 -3
Investment income 0 0
Other income -26 54
Total income 42 180
Expenses excl. regulatory costs 111 98
Regulatory costs 1 -2
Operating expenses 112 96
Gross result -70 84
Addition to loan loss provisions 0 0
Result before tax -70 84
of which:

Income on capital surplus -8 2
Foreign currency ratio hedging 80 163
Other Group Treasury -30 -69

Group Treasury 41 97
Other Corporate Line -111 -13
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ING Group’s total balance sheet increased by €40.2 
billion to €984.8 billion in the second quarter of 2020, 
including €1.3 billion of positive currency impacts. 
The increase was mainly due to higher cash and 
balances with central banks (related to ING's €55 
billion TLTRO III participation in June 2020 and higher 
customer deposits), partly off set by decreases in loans 
and advances to customers and fi nancial assets at 
fair value through profi t or loss. On the liability side, 
the main increases were in deposits from banks and 
customer deposits, while fi nancial liabilities at fair value 
through profi t or loss declined.

Net core customer lending decreased by €7.0 billion 
in the second quarter of 2020, while the net growth in 
customer deposits was €20.9 billion. ING Group’s 
loan-to-deposit ratio was 1.02 at the end of June 2020.

Cash and balances with central banks
Cash and balances with central banks increased by €55.2 
billion to €119.0 billion. The increase was driven by the 
participation in TLTRO III in June 2020 (visible in deposits from 
banks) and increased customer deposits.

Loans and advances to and deposits from banks
Loans and advances to banks decreased by €2.3 billion to 
€30.7 billion. Deposits from banks increased by €32.7 billion 

due to the €55.0 billion participation in TLTRO III in June 2020, 
partly off set by the maturity of TLTRO II (€-7.7 billion), the 
repayment of an ECB facility (US$-5.5 billion) and a remaining 
decrease of €9.1 billion mainly concerning the maturity of 
short-term deposits.

Financial assets/liabilities at fair value through profi t 
or loss
Financial assets at fair value through profi t or loss decreased 
by €8.4 billion to €111.1 billion. The quarterly decrease was 
mainly due to €8.3 billion of lower trading assets (largely 
derivatives). Financial liabilities at fair value through profi t 
or loss were €7.1 billion lower, approximately mirroring the 
development on the asset side of the balance sheet, with €9.0 
billion of lower trading liabilities (mostly trading derivatives 
and repos), partly off set by €2.6 billion of higher designated 
fi nancial liabilities at fair value through profi t or loss (mainly 
repo activity). Financial assets and liabilities at fair value 
through profi t or loss consist predominantly of derivatives, 
securities and (reverse) repos, and are mainly used to 
facilitate client needs.

Financial assets at fair value through OCI
Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive 
income (OCI) increased by €1.4 billion to €39.0 billion due 
to an additional €1.5 billion of debt securities (mainly 
government bonds). 

Securities at amortised cost
Securities at amortised cost increased by €3.6 billion to 
€51.1 billion, mainly due to an increase of investments in 
government bonds.

Consolidated balance sheet
in € million 30 Jun. 20 31 Mar. 20 31 Dec. 19 30 Jun. 20 31 Mar. 20 31 Dec. 19
Assets Liabilities
Cash and balances with central banks 118,971 63,819 53,202 Deposits from banks 78,649 45,908 34,826
Loans and advances to banks 30,664 32,998 35,136 Customer deposits 605,798 586,193 574,433
Financial assets at fair value through profi t 
or loss

111,110 119,543 96,187 - savings accounts 334,343 324,133 326,942

- trading assets 53,781 62,071 49,254 - credit balances on customer accounts 245,529 229,488 224,022
- non-trading derivatives 2,488 2,415 2,257 - corporate deposits 25,183 31,515 22,329
-  designated as at fair value through 

profi t or loss
3,700 2,793 3,076 - other 743 1,057 1,140

-  mandatorily at fair value through profi t 
or loss

51,142 52,264 41,600 Financial liabilities at fair value through profi t 
or loss

90,641 97,692 77,942

Financial assets at fair value through OCI 38,993 37,607 34,468 - trading liabilities 35,745 44,794 28,042
- equity securities fair value through OCI 1,998 1,980 2,306 - non-trading derivatives 2,435 3,074 2,215
- debt securities fair value through OCI 35,650 34,102 30,483 -  designated as at fair value through profi t 

or loss
52,461 49,823 47,684

-  loans and advances fair value through 
OCI

1,345 1,525 1,680 Other liabilities 16,591 18,150 14,766

Securities at amortised cost 51,085 47,534 46,108 Debt securities in issue 121,138 124,501 118,528
Loans and advances to customers 616,709 626,571 611,765 Subordinated loans 16,697 16,951 16,588

- customer lending 622,738 631,569 616,355 Total liabilities 929,515 889,395 837,082
- provision for loan losses -6,029 -4,998 -4,590

Investments in associates and joint ventures 1,775 1,693 1,790 Equity
Property and equipment 3,086 3,119 3,172 Shareholders' equity 54,305 54,334 53,769
Intangible assets 1,586 1,917 1,916 Non-controlling interests 1,022 956 893
Other assets 10,864 9,884 7,999 Total equity 55,327 55,290 54,662
Total assets 984,842 944,685 891,744 Total liabilities and equity 984,842 944,685 891,744
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Loans and advances to customers
Loans and advances to customers decreased by €9.9 billion to 
€616.7 billion. This was due to €8.8 billion of lower customer 
lending and a €1.0 billion increase in loan loss provisions. 
When adjusted for €1.7 billion of positive currency impacts, 
customer lending decreased by €10.6 billion. After also 
excluding a €3.5 billion decrease of short-term lending in 
Treasury, a €0.3 billion decline in the WUB and Lease run-off  
portfolios, and €0.3 billion of positive valuation adjustment 
in hedged mortgages, net core lending decreased by €7.0 
billion. Of this amount, net core lending at Wholesale Banking 
was €5.6 billion lower, mainly due to a €3.6 billion decrease 
in Lending and a €1.2 billion decline in Daily Banking & Trade 
Finance (mainly related to Working Capital Solutions). Net 
core lending in Retail Banking was €1.4 billion lower, with a 
€2.6 billion decrease in non-mortgage lending (mainly in 
Belgium, the Netherlands and Poland), partly off set by a 
€1.2 billion increase in residential mortgages (primarily in 
Germany). 

Customer deposits
Customer deposits increased by €19.6 billion to €605.8 billion. 
When adjusted for €3.1 billion of positive currency impacts 
and a €4.4 billion decrease in clients’ short-term Treasury 
deposits, net customer deposits grew by €20.9 billion. This 
was predominantly due to a €20.6 billion increase in Retail 
Banking, with €13.0 billion of higher balances in current 
accounts and €7.6 billion of increased savings and deposits. 
Net customer deposits in Wholesale Banking rose by €0.3 
billion due to €2.3 billion of higher balances in Payments & 
Cash Management, which were largely off set by €0.9 billion 
of lower other deposits and a €1.0 billion decrease in Financial 
Markets, attributable to money markets activities.

Debt securities in issue
Debt securities in issue decreased by €3.4 billion to €121.1 
billion. This was due to €1.3 billion of lower certifi cates 
of deposit/commercial paper (CD/CPs), while other debt 
securities, mainly long-term debt, decreased by €2.1 billion. 

Subordinated loans
Subordinated loans decreased by €0.3 billion to €16.7 billion. 
The redemption in April 2020 of two series of perpetual 
securities (in total US$1.7 billion) and a negative FX impact 
were largely off set by the issuance of Tier 2 notes in May 
2020 (€1.5 billion).

Shareholders’ equity
Shareholders’ equity remained virtually fl at at €54.3 billion, 
as the second-quarter 2020 net result of €299 million and an 
increase of the cashfl ow hedge reserve of €142 million were 
off set by a decrease in the liability credit reserve of €453 
million. The latter concerns the valuation adjustments of 
fi nancial liabilities designated as at fair value through profi t or 
loss related to changes in own credit risk. 

Shareholders’ equity per share decreased slightly to €13.92 as 
of 30 June 2020 from €13.93 as of 31 March 2020.

Change in shareholders’ equity
in € million 2Q2020 1Q2020
Shareholders' equity beginning of period 54,334 53,769
Net result for the period 299 670
Unrealised revaluations of equity securities 11 -322
Unrealised revaluations of debt instruments 99 -171
Realised gains/losses debt instruments transferred to 
profi t or loss

-12 -15

Change in cashfl ow hedge reserve 142 359
Realised and unrealised other revaluations 14 -5
Change in liability credit reserve -453 464
Defi ned benefi t remeasurement -85 169
Exchange rate diff erences -52 -598
Change in treasury shares 3 4
Change in employee stock options and share plans 2 9
Changes in the composition of the group 0 0
Dividend 0 0
Other changes 3 1
Total changes -28 564
Shareholders' equity end of period 54,305 54,334

Shareholders’ equity
in € million 30 Jun. 20 31 Mar. 20
Share premium/capital 17,128 17,127
Revaluation reserve equity securities 1,270 1,258
Revaluation reserve debt instruments 200 113
Revaluation reserve cashfl ow hedge 1,709 1,567
Other revaluation reserves 262 248
Defi ned benefi t remeasurement reserve -252 -167
Currency translation reserve -2,729 -2,677
Treasury shares -3 -6
Liability credit reserve -103 350
Retained earnings and other reserves 35,855 35,852
Net result year to date 969 670
Total 54,305 54,334
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ING Group: Total credit outstandings1)

Credit outstandings Stage 2 Stage 2 ratio Stage 3 Stage 3 ratio

in € million
30 Jun. 

2020
31 Mar. 

2020
30 Jun. 

2020
31 Mar. 

2020
30 Jun. 

2020
31 Mar. 

2020
30 Jun. 

2020
31 Mar. 

2020
30 Jun. 

2020
31 Mar. 

2020
Residential mortgages Netherlands 113,680  114,411 6,453  5,830 5.7% 5.1% 1,133  1,043 1.0% 0.9%
Other lending Netherlands 47,592  45,073 5,759  5,223 12.1% 11.6% 1,265  1,287 2.7% 2.9%

of which Business Lending Netherlands 26,009  26,594 4,106  3,742 15.8% 14.1% 1,008  1,033 3.9% 3.9%
Residential mortgages Belgium 41,061  41,164 3,866  3,643 9.4% 8.9% 1,354  1,354 3.3% 3.3%
Other lending Belgium 69,120  58,488 4,733  4,141 6.8% 7.1% 1,904  1,829 2.8% 3.1%

of which Business Lending Belgium 45,279  44,398 3,925  3,064 8.7% 6.9% 1,600  1,464 3.5% 3.3%
Retail Benelux 271,452  259,137 20,812  18,838 7.7% 7.3% 5,655  5,514 2.1% 2.1%
Residential mortgages Germany 76,176  75,285 1,538  1,488 2.0% 2.0% 388  389 0.5% 0.5%
Other lending Germany 27,894  16,270 855  853 3.1% 5.2% 309  305 1.1% 1.9%
Residential mortgages Other C&G Markets 70,359  66,855 1,901  1,603 2.7% 2.4% 612  487 0.9% 0.7%
Other lending Other C&G Markets 32,216  32,521 3,667  2,467 11.4% 7.6% 1,597  1,514 5.0% 4.7%
Retail Challengers & Growth Markets 206,645  190,930 7,962  6,411 3.9% 3.4% 2,907  2,696 1.4% 1.4%
Lending 168,342  175,151 21,483  13,848 12.8% 7.9% 3,518  2,515 2.1% 1.4%
Daily Banking & Trade Finance 55,533  65,388 3,377  2,112 6.1% 3.2% 511  576 0.9% 0.9%
Financial Markets 2,998  10,521 11  33 0.4% 0.3% -  -   0.0% 0.0%
Treasury & Other 72,658  9,370 460  427 0.6% 4.6% 136  162 0.2% 1.7%
Wholesale Banking 299,530  260,431 25,331  16,421 8.5% 6.3% 4,165  3,253 1.4% 1.2%
Total loan book 777,627  710,498 54,106  41,669 7.0% 5.9% 12,727  11,463 1.6% 1.6%
1) Lending and money market credit outstandings, including guarantees and letters of credit but excluding undrawn committed exposures (off -balance positions) and 
Corporate Line.          

ING Group’s Stage 2 ratio increased to 7.0%, whereas 
the Stage 3 ratio remained unchanged at 1.6% in 
the second quarter of 2020. The increases in the 
outstandings in Stage 2 and Stage 3 refl ect the 
worsened macro-economic conditions and are only 
partly refl ected in the corresponding ratios since the 
size of the loan book increased due to the TLTRO III 
participation. Excluding this TLTRO III, the Stage 2 ratio 
would increase to 7.5% and the Stage 3 ratio to 1.8%.

Covid-19
Despite the relaxation of lockdown measures in several 
countries, ING continues to closely monitor the ongoing 
Covid-19 pandemic. Our staff  is still largely working from 
home, supported with the appropriate tools. A central ING 
team provides guidance on health and safety measures, 
travel advice and business continuity. As the situation diff ers 
from country to country, ING is following local government 
guidelines in its response to the Covid-19 pandemic. 
Mitigating actions have been implemented, based on the 
potential economic and social implications for the countries 
and sectors where ING is active, and will be adapted as 
necessary as we continue to support our customers during 
these challenging times.
 

Credit risk management
As of the end of June, payment holidays were granted 
for a total amount of €18.1 billion, or 2.5% of total credit 
outstandings, to approximately 189,000 customers in almost 
all countries in which ING operates. Over 55% of these 
customers are in the Benelux. The payment holiday schemes 
off ered in the various countries diff er slightly in terms of 
scope, duration and key conditions. In line with the guidance 
from European regulators and bank supervisors (EBA, ESMA 
and ECB), credit facilities benefi ting from a payment holiday 
are not automatically considered as forbearance. The EBA 
has decided to extend the application date of its Guidelines 
related to moratoria from 30 June 2020 to 30 September 
2020. However, ING carefully assesses the creditworthiness of 
the customer. 

ING’s total credit outstandings rose strongly on March 2020 
as a result of the TLTRO III participation. Until ING is able to 
transpose the TLTRO III proceeds into assets that support 
the economy, the obtained funding is being invested in 
cash and balances with central banks. This is refl ected in the 
outstandings for Retail Banking in Netherlands, Belgium and 
Germany, and in Treasury & Other within Wholesale Banking. 

Stage 2 outstandings increased by €12.4 billion to €54.1 
billion, mainly at Wholesale Banking Lending, refl ecting the 
potential economic implications related to the Covid-19 

vING Bank: Stock of provisions1)

in € million  30 Jun. 2020 31 Mar. 2020 Change
Stage 1 12-month ECL  716  458  258 
Stage 2 Lifetime ECL not credit impaired  1,412  1,131  280 
Stage 3 Lifetime ECL credit impaired  3,979  3,459  520 
Purchased credit impaired  5  3 
Total  6,112  5,052  1,060 
1)  At the end of June 2020, the stock of provisions included provisions for loans and advances to central banks (€5 million), loans and advances to banks 

(€13 million), fi nancial assets at FVOCI (€13 million), securities at amortised cost (€21 million), provisions for loans and advances to customers (€6,029 million) and 
provisions for contingent liabilities (credit replacements) recorded under Provisions (€30 million).
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pandemic. The transfer of clients to the Watch list as well 
as the eff ect of more negative macro-economic indicators 
triggered stage migration. Consequently, the Stage 2 ratio 
increased to 7.0% from 5.9% in the previous quarter.

ING Group’s Stage 3 outstandings increased by €1.3 billion to 
€12.7 billion in the second quarter of 2020, while the Stage 3 
ratio remained unchanged due to higher credit outstandings 
following the TLTRO III participation. The Stage 3 ratio for 
Wholesale Banking increased slightly to 1.4% in the second 
quarter from 1.2% in the previous quarter. For Retail Banking, 
the Stage 3 ratio remained unchanged, while the credit 
outstandings for Retail Benelux increased by €0.1 billion to 
€5.6 billion, and for Retail Challengers & Growth Markets by 
€0.2 billion to €2.9 billion.

In the second quarter, ING Group’s stock of provisions 
increased by €1.1 billion to €6.1 billion. The increase is mainly 
attributable to a combination of the eff ect of worsened 
macro-economic indicators and the impact from increased 
Stage 2 outstandings, which requires us to increase the 
provisioning from 12 months to lifetime expected loss. 
Furthermore, provisions in Stage 3 increased mainly due to 
several individual fi les. The Stage 3 coverage ratio increased 
to 31.3% from 30.2% in the previous quarter. ING Group’s loan 
portfolio consists predominantly of asset-based and secured 
loans, including residential mortgages, project- and asset-
based fi nance, and real estate fi nance.

Market risk
In the second quarter of 2020, the average Value-at-Risk 
(VaR) for ING Group’s trading portfolio increased to €39 
million from €22 million in the previous quarter, mainly due 
to CVA hedges and the full incorporation of the March market 
volatility in the daily VaR calculation. Compared with the fi rst 
quarter of 2020, the minimum of the total overnight VaR 
increased to €29 million from €12 million, while the maximum 
decreased to €48 million from €52 million. 

ING Group: Consolidated VaR trading books
in € million Minimum Maximum Average Quarter-end
Foreign exchange  2  7  4  2 
Equities  1  8  3  2 
Interest rate  32  42  36  32 
Credit spread  14  32  24  18 
Diversifi cation -29 -23 
Total VaR1)  29  48  39  31 
1)  The total VaR for the columns Minimum and Maximum cannot be calculated 

by taking the sum of the individual components since the observations for 
both the individual markets as well as for total VaR may occur on diff erent 
dates.       
   

Non-fi nancial risk
As previously disclosed, after our September 2018 settlement 
with Dutch authorities concerning Anti-Money Laundering 
(AML) matters, and in the context of signifi cantly increased 
attention on the prevention of fi nancial economic crime, 
ING has experienced heightened scrutiny by authorities 
in various countries. The interactions with such regulatory 
and judicial authorities have included, and can be expected 

to continue to include, onsite visits, information requests, 
investigations and other enquiries. Such interactions, as well 
as ING’s internal assessments in connection with its global 
enhancement programme, have in some cases resulted in 
satisfactory outcomes, and also have resulted in, and may 
continue to result in, fi ndings, or other conclusions which 
may require appropriate remedial actions by ING, or may 
have other consequences. We intend to continue to work 
in close cooperation with authorities as we seek to improve 
our management of non-fi nancial risks in terms of policies, 
tooling, monitoring, governance, knowledge and behaviour. 

ING is also aware, including as a result of media reports, that 
other parties may, among other things, seek to commence 
legal proceedings against ING in connection with the subject 
matter of the settlement, have fi led requests with the Court 
of Appeal in The Netherlands to reconsider the prosecutor’s 
decision to enter into the settlement agreement with ING and 
not to prosecute ING or (former) ING employees and that the 
Court is taking procedural steps as part of a diligent process 
before entering into its fi nal decision making, or have fi led 
or may fi le requests for disciplinary proceedings against ING 
employees based on the Dutch Banker’s oath.

Also, as previously disclosed in March 2019, ING was 
informed by the Banca d’Italia of their report containing their 
conclusions regarding shortcomings in AML processes at ING’s 
Italian branch, which was prepared based on an inspection 
conducted from October 2018 until January 2019. 

ING Italy has been engaged in discussions with Banca d’Italia 
and Italian judiciary authorities. In February 2020, the Italian 
court confi rmed and approved a plea bargain agreement with 
the Italian judiciary authorities. As a consequence, ING Italy 
has paid an administrative fi ne and disgorgement of profi t.  
In addition, in February 2020, the Banca d’Italia imposed an 
administrative fi ne on ING Italy. Both amounts were already 
provisioned in previous quarters.

In line with the enhancement programme announced in 
2018, ING is taking steps intended to improve processes 
and management of compliance risks as required by the 
Banca d’Italia. In consultation and in agreement with the 
Banca d’Italia, ING Italy has agreed that it will refrain from 
taking on new customers during further discussions on the 
enhancement plans with the Banca d’Italia. ING will continue 
to fully serve existing clients in Italy and is working hard to 
address the shortcomings and resolve the issues identifi ed. 

ING announced steps in September 2018 to enhance its 
management of compliance risks and embed stronger 
awareness across the whole organisation. With respect 
to this, a programme was already started in 2017, which 
includes enhancing KYC fi les and working on various 
structural improvements in compliance policies, tooling, 
monitoring, governance, and knowledge and behaviour.
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ING Group: Capital position
in € million 30 Jun. 2020 31 Mar. 2020
Shareholders' equity (parent) 54,305 54,334
- Interim profi t not included in CET1 capital1) -1,754 -1,754
- Other regulatory adjustments -4,330 -5,732
Regulatory adjustments -6,083 -7,485
Available common equity Tier 1 capital 48,222 46,848
Additional Tier 1 securities2) 6,085 6,195
Regulatory adjustments additional Tier 1 54 52
Available Tier 1 capital 54,361 53,095
Supplementary capital - Tier 2 bonds3) 9,696 8,288
Regulatory adjustments Tier 2 -914 -798
Available BIS capital 63,143 60,585
Risk-weighted assets 322,234 335,375
Common equity Tier 1 ratio 15.0% 14.0%
Tier 1 ratio 16.9% 15.8%
Total capital ratio 19.6% 18.1%
Leverage Ratio 4.3% 4.3%
1) The interim profi t not included in CET1 capital as per 30 June 2020 (€1,754 million) fully relates to 2019.   
2)  Including €5,103 million, which is CRR/CRD IV-compliant (1Q2020: €5,213 million), and €982 million to be replaced as capital recognition is subject to CRR/CRD IV 

grandfathering rules (1Q2020: €982 million).   
3)  Including €9,546 million, which is CRR/CRD IV-compliant (1Q2020: €8,137 million), and €150 million to be replaced as capital recognition is subject to CRR/CRD IV 

grandfathering rules (1Q2020: €151 million).   

ING Group’s CET1 ratio increased 1.0%-point to 15.0% 
from the fi rst quarter, mainly due to capital generation 
and decreased RWA stemming from various relief 
measures and management actions. The liquidity 
position remained robust as the 12-month moving 
average Liquidity Coverage Ratio (LCR) increased 
to 130% at the end of the second quarter. This was 
supported by €55 billion of TLTRO III drawings in June 
aimed at supporting our clients in light of the Covid-19 
pandemic.

Capital ratios
ING Group’s CET1 ratio increased to 15.0% in the second 
quarter of 2020. ING Group’s CET1 capital increased by €1.4 
billion to €48.2 billion. This refl ects the inclusion of €0.3 billion 
of interim profi ts and €1.1 billion in other capital movements. 
The latter stem mainly from the adoption of the extended 
IFRS 9 transitional arrangement (€0.2 billion, for more details 
refer to the Pillar III disclosure for ING Group), a reduced 
eff ect from the shortfall loan loss provision (€0.4 billion) as 
IRB provisions exceeded regulatory expected loss, and €0.3 
billion lower regulatory adjustment refl ecting the goodwill 
impairment booked in the second quarter. Revaluation 
reserves increased capital by roughly €0.1 billion, which is 
a partial reversal from the decrease in the fi rst quarter. The 
€1,754 million dividend reserve remained outside of capital 
following ECB guidance to suspend dividend payments and 
represents 54 basis points of CET1 capital (pro forma).

ING Group’s Tier 1 ratio (including grandfathered securities) 
rose to 16.9% at the end of June 2020, mirroring trends in the 
CET1 ratio. No Additional Tier 1 securities were issued during 
the second quarter, whereas two April redemptions had 
already been excluded from the Tier 1 ratio in the fi rst quarter 
of 2020. The total capital ratio (including grandfathered 
securities) increased to 19.6%, refl ecting the issuance of €1.5 

billion ING Group Tier 2 instruments in May 2020.

The leverage ratio of ING Group according to the Delegated 
Act (including grandfathered securities) takes into account 
the impact of grossing up the notional cash pool activities. 
The leverage ratio on 30 June 2020 remained stable at 4.3%, 
as an increase in the total balance sheet was off set by higher 
Tier 1 capital. 

Risk-weighted assets
ING Group: Composition of RWA

in € billion 30 Jun. 2020 31 Mar. 2020
Credit RWA 274.6 287.4
Operational RWA 37.1 37.8
Market RWA 10.6 10.1
Total RWA 322.2 335.4

At the end of June 2020, ING Group’s total RWA amounted to 
€322.2 billion, €13.1 billion lower than at the end of March. At 
comparable FX rates, total RWA decreased by €12.5 billion. 
Excluding the eff ect of FX rate changes, credit RWA decreased 
by €12.3 billion when compared to the previous quarter. We 
did observe negative risk migration through rating migration, 
but this was more than off set by model impacts and lower 
lending volumes. The decrease in credit RWA was mainly due 
to model impacts, including €8.3 billion due to the adoption of 
the standardised approach for sovereign exposures, including 
adjustments of the CRR2.5 regulatory amendments. Further 
benefi ts from the CRR2.5 amendments are refl ected in RWA 
reliefs from the support factors for SME (€2.0 billion) and 
Infrastructure (€0.9 billion). Additionally, €3.5 billion of RWA 
relief resulted from a capital management action related to 
contractual cashfl ow maturities for certain lending products. 
Lower lending volumes further reduced RWA by €3.8 billion. 
We also increased RWA by €6.6 billion as part of the expected 
supervisory impact on RWA, refl ecting an update end of July, 
that the ECB intends to resume implementing decisions on 
TRIM investigations.
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Operational RWA decreased by €0.8 billion due to Advanced 
Measurement Approach (AMA) model updates. Market RWA 
increased by €0.5 billion despite a €2.4 billion relief from 
calculation adjustments (removal of outliers), applied as part 
of the CRR2.5 amendments. The overall increase in market 
RWA was driven by higher observed market volatility.

Dividend
In March 2020, ING Group announced that it would suspend 
any payment of dividends until 1 October 2020, following 
an industry-wide recommendation from the ECB. The ECB 
subsequently updated their recommendation at the end of 
July, extending the timeframe for suspension of dividend 
payments until 1 January 2021. Any dividend payment by 
ING will therefore be delayed until after 1 January 2021.

TLAC and MREL requirements
Total Loss Absorption Capacity (TLAC) requirements apply to 
ING Group at the consolidated level of the resolution group 
and are currently set at 16% of RWA and 6% of TLAC Leverage 
(LR). The available TLAC capacity consists of own funds 
and senior debt instruments. ING Group meets the TLAC 
requirements, with a TLAC ratio as per 30 June 2020 of 26.9% 
of RWA and 6.9% of TLAC Leverage. The increase in the TLAC 
surplus is mainly driven by higher own funds.

ING Group: TLAC requirement
in € million 30 Jun. 2020 31 Mar. 2020
TLAC capacity 86,690  84,328 
TLAC (as a percentage of RWA) 26.9% 25.1%
TLAC (as a percentage of leverage exposure) 6.9% 6.9%
TLAC surplus (shortage) based on LR  11,386  10,913 
TLAC surplus (shortage) based on RWA  35,133  30,668 

ING Group shall, by 31 December 2023, comply with 
MREL on a consolidated basis at the level of 10.54% TLOF 
(approximately 28.58% of RWA, based on year-end 2017 
balance sheet and capital requirements).

In 2021, European banks, including ING, will receive a new 
MREL requirement, which will be RWA and LR based following 
the implementation of BRRD2 as per year-end 2020. For 
ING, the RWA-based requirement is expected to be the most 
binding. However, intermediate targets will apply (binding 
per 1 January 2022). ING Group aims to grow into its MREL 
requirement by using the transitional period.

Liquidity and funding
ING holds a buff er of High Quality Liquid Assets (HQLA) to
ensure suffi  cient liquidity in times of stress. The adequacy 
of this buff er is measured by the Liquidity Coverage Ratio 
(LCR). In the second quarter of 2020, ING’s 12-month moving 
average LCR increased to 130% from 127% in the previous 
quarter. The increase was supported by the combination of 
lower demand for credit, the continued infl ow of customer 
deposits, as well as the TLTRO III participation. 

LCR 12-month moving average
in € billion 30 Jun. 2020 31 Mar. 2020
Level 1 128.1 125.6
Level 2A 5.1 5.4
Level 2B 4.2 4.6
Total HQLA 137.5 135.6
Stressed Outfl ow 198.5 200.5
Stressed Infl ow 92.4 93.5
LCR 130% 127%

ING’s funding mix remains well-diversifi ed. It consists mainly 
of retail deposits, in addition to corporate deposits and 
long-term-debt, including capital. This combination creates 
a stable source of long-term funding. Compared to the fi rst 
quarter of 2020, the funding source Interbank increased 
from 5% to 9%, primarily driven by the TLTRO III participation 
of €55 billion in June, which also marginally aff ected the 
individual funding mix components. At the same time, the 
strong infl ow of customer deposits, together with the TLTRO 
III drawings, reduced the need for short-term and long-term 
professional funding issuance. 

ING Group: Loan-to-deposit ratio and funding mix
In % 30 Jun. 2020 31 Mar. 2020

Loan-to-deposit ratio 1.02 1.07 

Key figures

Customer deposits (retail) 49% 50%

Customer deposits (corporate) 20% 21%

Lending / repurchase agreement 6% 6%

Interbank 9% 5%
CD/CP 5% 6%
Long-term senior debt 9% 10%
Subordinated debt 2% 2%
Total1) 100% 100%
1) Liabilities excluding trading securities and IFRS equity.

ING's long-term debt position decreased by €0.9 billion versus 
the fi rst quarter of 2020. In the second quarter of 2020, ING 
issued €1.5 billion of Tier 2 securities to further optimise its 
capital build-up. This was more than off set by redemptions. 
Furthermore, US$1 billion of Green HoldCo Senior instruments 
was issued in late June, with a settlement date of 1 July 
2020, and hence will be reported in the third quarter of 2020.

Long-term debt maturity ladder per currency, 30 June 2020
in € billion Total ʹ20 ʹ21 ʹ22 ʹ23 ʹ24 ʹ25 ʹ26 >ʹ26
EUR 62 6 9 8 5 1 4 5 24
USD 20 1 2 4 3 1 0 1 6
Other 9 1 2 1 1 1 0 1 1
Total 91 8 14 13 9 3 4 8 32

Ratings
The ratings from S&P, Moody’s and Fitch remained unchanged 
during the second quarter. Fitch changed its outlook on both 
ING Group and ING Bank to ‘Rating Watch Negative’ (RWN) on 
1 April 2020. Standard & Poor's changed its outlook for ING 
Group to 'Negative' on 23 April 2020.

Main credit ratings of ING on 5 August 2020
Standard & Poor's Moody's Fitch

Rating Outlook Rating Outlook Rating Outlook
ING Groep N.V. A- Negative Baa1 Stable A+ RWN
ING Bank N.V. A+ Stable Aa3 Stable AA- RWN
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Economic activity
The Covid-19 pandemic and resulting lockdowns to contain 
the spread of the virus caused an unprecedented global 
recession in the fi rst and second quarter of 2020. In the 
eurozone, GDP declined -3.6% from 1Q2020 to 2Q2020, the 
largest quarterly decline recorded since the start of data 
collection. In the US, the GDP decline was milder at -1.2%, as 
the lockdowns there started later than in the eurozone.
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Consumer confi dence
Eurozone consumer confi dence took an unprecedented hit in 
March and April, after which a cautious recovery has begun. 
Current levels of confi dence still reveal concern about an 
increase in possible unemployment down the road. 
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Euro-dollar
The euro-dollar exchange rate increased in the second 
quarter, reversing the initial strengthening of the dollar at the 
start of the Covid-19 pandemic. As fi nancial stress quickly 
waned, a reversal of the move to dollar liquidity occurred. 
Other factors possibly infl uencing the recent rise in the euro 
are hopes for an EU recovery fund, modest expectations of 
further ECB action and the US twin defi cit.
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Interest rates
Interest rates declined somewhat over the second quarter 
as the long end of the curve seems to be pricing in a long 
road to recovery. After initial increases, related to large 
amounts of government fi scal spending, the decline in 
interest rates during the second quarter suggests that 
bond investors are not expecting a quick recovery to 
output levels seen prior to this crisis. 

Percentages

Eurozone 10 yr swap
Eurozone 3m interbank

US 10 yr swap
US 3m interbank

-1
0

1
2
3
4

30 June
2020

1 Jan.
2020

1 Apr.
2020

1 Oct.
2019

1 July
2019

1 Apr.
2019

1 Oct.
2018

1 July
2018

1 Jan.
2019

Stock markets
Stock markets experienced a sharp correction at the start 
of the crisis, but after substantial interventions from central 
banks, benchmark indices recovered quickly. However, there 
are large diff erences per sector, with sectors positively 
impacted by the lockdown outperforming the market. 
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Credit spreads
Credit spreads have been tightening quickly on the back of 
central bank interventions. Initially, spreads widened due to 
increased concerns about the Covid-19 pandemic. However, 
substantial action by central banks, particularly increasing 
QE purchases including corporate bonds, brought down 
spreads markedly over the course of 2Q2020.
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Consolidated profi t or loss account: ING Group

Profi t or loss account

Total 
of which:

Retail Banking
of which:

Wholesale Banking
of which:

Corporate Line Banking
In € million 2Q2020 2Q2019 2Q2020 2Q2019 2Q2020 2Q2019 2Q2020 2Q2019
Net interest income  3,430  3,470  2,433  2,440  927  901  70  129 
Net fee and commission income  723  711  460  438  264  276  -2  -3 
Investment income  19  25  16  19  3  6  0  0 
Other income  499  459  210  276  315  128  -26  54 
Total income  4,671  4,665  3,119  3,174  1,509  1,311  42  180 
Expenses excl. regulatory costs  2,656  2,354  1,635  1,600  909  655  111  98 
Regulatory costs  137  97  116  89  20  11  1  -2 
Operating expenses  2,793  2,451  1,751  1,689  929  666  112  96 
Gross result  1,878  2,214  1,368  1,485  580  644  -70  84 
Addition to loan loss provisions  1,336  209  454  118  882  91  0  0 
Result before tax  542  2,005  913  1,367  -302  553  -70  84 
Taxation  224  540  305  400  -10  61  -71  79 
Non-controlling interests  19  26  14  22  4  5  -    -0 
Net result  299  1,438  594  946  -296  487  1  5 

Profi tability and effi  ciency
Total Retail Banking Wholesale Banking Corporate Line Banking

In € million 2Q2020 2Q2019 2Q2020 2Q2019 2Q2020 2Q2019 2Q2020 2Q2019
Cost/income ratio 59.8% 52.5% 56.2% 53.2% 61.6% 50.8% n.a. n.a.
Return on IFRS-EU equity1) 2.3% 11.4%
1) Annualised net result divided by average IFRS-EU shareholders' equity excluding interim profi t not included in CET1 capital.

Profi t or loss account

Total 
of which:

Retail Banking
of which:

Wholesale Banking
of which:

Corporate Line Banking
In € million 6M2020 6M2019 6M2020 6M2019 6M2020 6M2019 6M2020 6M2019
Net interest income  6,931  6,953  4,894  4,869  1,864  1,831  173  253 
Net fee and commission income  1,506  1,386  947  853  561  538  -2  -6 
Investment income  40  175  34  42  6  14  0  119 
Other income  704  727  405  445  348  235  -48  47 
Total income  9,182  9,241  6,279  6,210  2,780  2,618  123  413 
Expenses excl. regulatory costs  4,963  4,626  3,232  3,137  1,578  1,295  153  194 
Regulatory costs  663  612  512  472  151  143  1  -3 
Operating expenses  5,626  5,238  3,744  3,609  1,728  1,438  154  192 
Gross result  3,556  4,003  2,535  2,602  1,051  1,180  -31  221 
Addition to loan loss provisions  1,998  416  739  254  1,256  162  3  0 
Result before tax  1,558  3,586  1,796  2,348  -204  1,018  -34  221 
Taxation  553  983  545  662  23  209  -14  112 
Non-controlling interests  36  47  28  39  8  8  -0  -0 
Net result  969  2,556  1,224  1,647  -235  801  -19  109 

Profi tability and effi  ciency
Total Retail Banking Wholesale Banking Corporate Line Banking

In € million 6M2020 6M2019 6M2020 6M2019 6M2020 6M2019 6M2020 6M2019
Cost/income ratio 61.3% 56.7% 59.6% 58.1% 62.2% 54.9% n.a. n.a.
Return on IFRS-EU equity1) 3.7% 10.2%
1) Annualised net result divided by average IFRS-EU shareholders' equity excluding interim profi t not included in CET1 capital.
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Important legal information 
Elements of this press release contain or may contain information about 
ING Groep N.V. and/ or ING Bank N.V. within the meaning of Article 7(1) to (4) 
of EU Regulation No 596/2014.
 
ING Group’s annual accounts are prepared in accordance with International 
Financial Reporting Standards as adopted by the European Union (‘IFRS-
EU’). In preparing the fi nancial information in this document, except as 
described otherwise, the same accounting principles are applied as in the 
2019 ING Group consolidated annual accounts. All fi gures in this document 
are unaudited. Small diff erences are possible in the tables due to rounding.

Certain of the statements contained herein are not historical facts, 
including, without limitation, certain statements made of future 
expectations and other forward-looking statements that are based 
on management’s current views and assumptions and involve known 
and unknown risks and uncertainties that could cause actual results, 
performance or events to diff er materially from those expressed or implied 
in such statements. Actual results, performance or events may diff er 
materially from those in such statements due to a number of factors, 
including, without limitation: (1) changes in general economic conditions, 
in particular economic conditions in ING’s core markets, including 
changes aff ecting currency exchange rates, (2) the eff ects of the Covid-19 
pandemic and related response measures, including lockdowns and travel 
restrictions, on economic conditions in countries in which ING operates, 
on ING’s business and operations and on ING’s employees, customers and 
counterparties, (3) changes aff ecting interest rate levels, (4) any default 
of a major market participant and related market disruption, (5) changes 
in performance of fi nancial markets, including in Europe and developing 
markets, (6) changes in the fi scal position and the future economic 
performance of the United States, including potential consequences of 
a downgrade of the sovereign credit rating of the US government, (7) 
consequences of the United Kingdom’s withdrawal from the European 
Union, (8) changes in or discontinuation of ‘benchmark’ indices, (9) 
infl ation and defl ation in our principal markets, (10) changes in conditions 
in the credit and capital markets generally, including changes in borrower 
and counterparty creditworthiness, (11) failures of banks falling under 
the scope of state compensation schemes, (12) non-compliance with or 
changes in laws and regulations, including those fi nancial services and 
tax laws, and the interpretation and application thereof, (13) geopolitical 
risks, political instabilities and policies and actions of governmental 
and regulatory authorities, (14) ING’s ability to meet minimum capital 
and other prudential regulatory requirements, (15) outcome of current 
and future litigation, enforcement proceedings, investigations or other 
regulatory actions, including claims by customers, (16) operational risks, 
such as system disruptions or failures, breaches of security, cyber-attacks, 
human error, changes in operational practices or inadequate controls 
including in respect of third parties with which we do business, (17) risks 
and challenges related to cybercrime including the eff ects of cyber-
attacks and changes in legislation and regulation related to cybersecurity 
and data privacy, (18) changes in general competitive factors, (19) the 
inability to protect our intellectual property and infringement claims by 
third parties, (20) changes in credit ratings, (21) business, operational, 
regulatory, reputation and other risks and challenges in connection with 
climate change, (22) inability to attract and retain key personnel, (23) 
future liabilities under defi ned benefi t retirement plans, (24) failure to 
manage business risks, including in connection with use of models, use 
of derivatives, or maintaining appropriate policies and guidelines, (25) 
changes in capital and credit markets, including interbank funding, as well 
as customer deposits, which provide the liquidity and capital required to 
fund our operations, (26) the other risks and uncertainties detailed in the 
most recent annual report of ING Groep N.V. (including the Risk Factors 
contained therein) and ING’s more recent disclosures, including press 
releases, which are available on www.ING.com.

This document may contain inactive textual addresses to internet websites 
operated by us and third parties. Reference to such websites is made for 
information purposes only, and information found at such websites is not 
incorporated by reference into this document. ING does not make any 
representation or warranty with respect to the accuracy or completeness 
of, or take any responsibility for, any information found at any websites 
operated by third parties. ING specifi cally disclaims any liability with 
respect to any information found at websites operated by third parties. ING 
cannot guarantee that websites operated by third parties remain available 
following the publication of this document, or that any information found 
at such websites will not change following the fi ling of this document. 
Many of those factors are beyond ING’s control.

Any forward looking statements made by or on behalf of ING speak only 
as of the date they are made, and ING assumes no obligation to publicly 
update or revise any forward-looking statements, whether as a result of 
new information or for any other reason.

This document does not constitute an off er to sell, or a solicitation of 
an off er to purchase, any securities in the United States or any other 
jurisdiction.

ING profi le
ING is a global fi nancial institution with a strong European 
base, off ering banking services through its operating 
company ING Bank. The purpose of ING Bank is empowering 
people to stay a step ahead in life and in business. ING Bank’s 
more than 55,000 employees off er retail and wholesale 
banking services to customers in over 40 countries. 

ING Group shares are listed on the exchanges of Amsterdam 
(INGA NA, INGA.AS), Brussels and on the New York Stock 
Exchange (ADRs: ING US, ING.N). 

Sustainability forms an integral part of ING’s strategy, 
evidenced by ING’s leading position in sector benchmarks 
by Sustainalytics and MSCI and our ‘A-list’ rating by CDP. 
ING Group shares are included in major sustainability and 
Environmental, Social and Governance (ESG) index products of 
leading providers STOXX, Morningstar and FTSE Russell.

Further information 
All publications related to ING’s 2Q2020 results can be found 
at www.ing.com/2q2020, including a video with CEO Steven 
van Rijswijk. The video is also available on YouTube. 

Additional fi nancial information is available at 
www.ing.com/qr:
•  ING Group historical trend data
•  ING Group analyst presentation (also available via SlideShare)

For further information on ING, please visit www.ing.com. 
Frequent news updates can be found in the Newsroom or via 
the @ING_news Twitter feed. Photos, videos of ING operations, 
buildings and its executives are available for download at Flickr. 
ING presentations are available at SlideShare.


